
 
 

**SPECIAL MEETING** KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 

Monday, March 09, 2026 at 4:00 PM 
191 5th Street West, Ketchum, Idaho 83340 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION INFORMATION 

Public information on this meeting is posted outside City Hall. 
 

We welcome you to watch KURA Meetings via live stream. 
You will find this option on our website at https://www.ketchumura.org/kura/meetings. 
 
If you would like to comment on a public hearing agenda item, please select the best option 
for your participation: 
 

Join us via Zoom (please mute your device until called upon). 
Join the Webinar: https://ketchumidaho-org.zoom.us/j/81467550796 
Webinar ID: 814 6755 0796 
 
Join us at City Hall. 
 
Submit your comments in writing at info@ketchumura.org (by noon the day of the 
meeting). 
 

This agenda is subject to revisions.  All revisions will be underlined. 
 

 
CALL TO ORDER: By Chair Tyler Davis-Jeffers 
 
ROLL CALL: Pursuant to Idaho Code 74-204(4), all agenda items are action items, and a vote 
may be taken on these items. 
 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

1. Public Comments submitted 
 

CONSENT CALENDAR:  
ALL ACTION ITEMS - The Board of Commissioners is asked to approve the following listed items 
by a single vote, except for any items that a board member asks to be removed from the 
Consent Agenda and considered separately. 
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2. Recommendation to approve minutes of February 4, 2026, **SPECIAL MEETING** KURA 

Meeting - Secretary Trent Donat 
3. Recommendation to approve payment of bills - Treasurer Brent Davis 
4. Approve Resolution 26-URA02 - 2025 Annual Report to be submitted to the State of 

Idaho - Treasurer Brent Davis 
5. Recommendation to approve Resolution 26-URA03 establishing regular 2026 KURA 

meeting dates - Secretary Trent Donat 
 

NEW BUSINESS: 
6. Request for Board Direction regarding reimbursement agreement for Sun Valley Dental 

Arts PLLC (620 First Avenue North) - Executive Director Jade Riley 
7. Request for Board Direction regarding reimbursement agreement for Trail Creek Fund 

LLC (300 River Street) - Executive Director Jade Riley 
8. Recommendation to modify parking regulations at First and Washington - Secretary 

Trent Donat & Executive Director Jade Riley 
9. Briefing on proposed Town Square upgrades - Executive Director Jade Riley 
10. Review FY27 budget development process/dates - Treasurer Brent Davis 
11. Discussion regarding date/scope for joint meeting with City Council - Executive Director 

Jade Riley 
 

ADJOURNMENT: 
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Public Comment To The Ketchum City Council 
Re: Public Right Of Way 
 
 

Dear Mayor Prekeges, Members Of The Ketchum City Council And City Staff, 
 

The Ketchum Business Advisory Coalition (KBAC) supports a one-year pilot program to convert the 1st and 

Washington parking lot to unrestricted all-day parking, and we thank Mayor Prekges, City Council and City 

staff for continuing to review parking management, while making adjustments as needed. 

 

Designating this lot for all-day use would provide an appropriate option for employees and visitors who 

need longer-term parking, helping free up short-term spaces closer to businesses for customers. A  

one-year trial is a practical way to evaluate how this change affects parking availability and downtown 

access. 

 

Thank you for considering this approach to better balance the needs of businesses, employees, and 

visitors to our downtown area. 

 

Sincerely, 

The KBAC Board Of Directors 
 

Amy Weyler 

Bronwyn Nickel 

Cindy Forgeon 

Dave Wilson 

Dillon Witmer 

Duffy Witmer 

Holly Mora 

Jed Grey 

Jim McLlaughlin 

Julie Johnson 

Scott Curtis 

Tom Nickel 
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Meeting Minutes of the KURA Meeting 
 

Wednesday, February 04, 2026 4:00 p.m. Ketchum City Hall 
 

CALL TO ORDER: 
Tyler Davis-Jeffers called the meeting to order. (00:00:20 in video) 

ROLL CALL: 
Present: 
Board Member—Casey Burke 
Board Member—Dillon Witmer 
Board Member—Mason Frederickson 
Board Member— Randy Hall 
Board Member—Tripp Hutchinson 
Vice Chair—Tyler Davis-Jeffers 
Board Chair—Susan Scovell 
 
Absent: 
Tracie Smith 

 Other attendees: 
 Abby Germaine—ARCH Attorney (remote) 
 Brady Workman—Workman & Co (remote) 
 Brent Davis—KURA Treasurer 
 Harry Griffith—Executive Director Sun Valley Economic Development 
 Jade Riley—City Administrator 
 Mel Jackson—Incoming Executive Director, Sun Valley Economic Development 
 Trent Donat—City Clerk and KURA Secretary (remote) 
 
COMMUNICATION FROM THE BOARD MEMBERS: (00:03:05 in video) 

NEW BUSINESS: 
2. Recommendation to approve minutes of January 07, 2026 **Special Meeting** KURA  
Presented by: Trent Donat (00:12:00 in video) 
 
Motion to approve minutes of January 07, 2026 **Special Meeting** (00:12:16 in video) 
Motion made by: Casey Burke 
Second: Tripp Hutchinson 
Ayes: All in favor 
Result: Motion Passes 
 
3. Recommendation to approve payment of KURA Bills 
Presented by: Brent Davis (00:12:40 in video) 
 
Motion to approve payment of KURA bills (00:12:51 in video) 
Motion made by: Mason Frederickson 
Second: Tripp Hutchinson  
Ayes: All in favor 
Result: Motion Passes 
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4. Recommendation to approve FY 2025 audit and financial statements 
Presented by: Brent Davis (00:13:05 in video) 
 
Motion to accept and approve FY 2025 audit and financial statements (00:17:44 in video) 
Motion made by: Tripp Hutchinson 
Second: Mason Frederickson 
Ayes: All in favor 
Result: Motion Passes 
 
6. 2026 Board Organizational items 
Presented by: Jade Riley (00:18:02 in video) 

a. 2026 regular KURA meeting day/times 
b. Election of Officers 
c. Discussion regarding the need for a future strategic planning session and joint meeting with the 
City Council 

 
Motion to nominate Tyler Davis-Jeffers to be the chair of the URA, to nominate Casey Burke to be the 
vice chair of the URA, and to continue current makeup for treasurer (00:21:48 in video) 
Motion made by: Tripp Hutchinson 
Second: Randy Hall 
Ayes: All in favor 
Result: Motion Passes 
 
Comments and discussion by the board and staff on item c. (00:22:40 in video) 
 
Dillion Witmer left the meeting (01:00:00 in video) 
 
Comments and discussion by the board and staff on item c. (01:00:10 in video) 
 
5. Quarterly Sun Valley Economic Development Check-In 
Presented by: Harry Griffith and Mel Jackson (01:06:05 in video) 
 
Tripp Hutchinson left the meeting (01:07:28 in video) 
    
Comments and discussion by the board and staff (01:11:27 in video) 

 
ADJOURNMENT: 
Motion to adjourn. (01:20:35 in video) 
Motion made by: Mason Frederickson 
Second: Casey Burke  
Ayes: All in favor 
Result: Adjourned 

 
 
 
Tyler Davis-Jeffers, Board Chair 

 
ATTEST: 

 

Trent Donat, KURA Secretary 
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City of Ketchum Payment Approval Report - URA Report Page:     1

Report dates: 2/2/2026-3/4/2026 Mar 04, 2026  11:23AM

Report Criteria:

Invoices with totals above $0 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

[Report].GL Account Number = "9610000000"-"9848009999"

Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Net Invoice Amount

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

URBAN RENEWAL EXPENDITURES

98-4410-4200  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

ELAM & BURKE 219703 General Representation 1,568.00

98-4410-8801  REIMBURSE CITY GENERAL FUND

City of Ketchum 9641 Salaries and Benefits 9,511.15

City of Ketchum 9660 Salaries and Benefits 9,511.15

Total URBAN RENEWAL EXPENDITURES: 20,590.30

URA DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES

98-4800-8450  DEBT SRVC ACCT INTRST-2021

ZIONS BANK CC 0001010000638 Interest on 000101000638245 Loan 22,207.06

Total URA DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES: 22,207.06

Total URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY: 42,797.36

Grand Totals: 42,797.36
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Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
P.O. Box 2315 | 191 5th Street W. | Ketchum, ID 83340 

March 9, 2026 

Chair and Commissioners 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
Ketchum, Idaho 

RECOMMENDATION TO RECEIVE PUBLIC COMMENT AND  
ADOPT RESOLUTION 26-URA02 APPROVING THE 2025 ANNUAL REPORT 

FOR THE KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 

Introduction/History 
Each year the KURA must adopt an annual report and then transmit the report to the 
City of Ketchum and State of Idaho and the Series 2021 Bond Holders by March 31st.  

Notice was published March 4, 2026 in the Mountain Express. The notice provided a link 
to the Annual Report and requested public comment identifying March 9, 2026 as the 
date for Board action. Notice was also posted on the KURA website providing the 
opportunity for comment. 

Once the Board has approved the Annual Report, notice of the report filing and 
availability will be published in the Mountain Express. The document will be transmitted 
to the required agencies and posted on the KURA website.  

Recommendation and Motion 
Staff recommends the Board receive any public comment and then approve the 
following motion: 

“I move to approve Resolution 26-URA02 approving the 2025 Annual Report for the 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency and direct staff to file the report to required 
agencies/stakeholders.” 

Attachments:  Resolution 26-URA02 
2025 KURA Annual Report 
Notice of Filing the Annual Report 
Legal Publish of Public Hearing for 2025 Annual Report 
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RESOLUTION NO. 26-URA02 - 1 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 26-URA02 
 

 
BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF 
KETCHUM, IDAHO: 
   

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO, 
TO BE TERMED THE “ANNUAL REPORT RESOLUTION,” 
APPROVING THE ANNUAL REPORT OF THE URBAN 
RENEWAL AGENCY, FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2025; 
APPROVING THE NOTICE OF FILING THE ANNUAL 
REPORT WITH THE CITY AND IDAHO STATE 
CONTROLLER; DIRECTING THE CHAIR OR EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR TO FILE SAID REPORT; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 
   

 THIS RESOLUTION, made on the date hereinafter set forth by the Urban Renewal 
Agency of Ketchum, Idaho, also known as the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency, an independent 
public body, corporate and politic, authorized under the authority of the Idaho Urban Renewal 
Law of 1965, Chapter 20, Title 50, Idaho Code, as amended (hereinafter the “Law”) and the 
Local Economic Development Act, Chapter 29, Title 50, Idaho Code, as amended (hereinafter 
the “Act”), a duly created and functioning urban renewal agency for Ketchum, Idaho, hereinafter 
referred to as the “Agency.” 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council, of the city of Ketchum (the “City”), by adoption of 
Ordinance No. 992 on November 15, 2006, duly adopted the Ketchum Urban Renewal Plan (the 
“2006 Plan”) to be administered by the Agency; 
 

WHEREAS, upon the approval of Ordinance No. 1077 adopted by the City Council on 
November 15, 2010, and deemed effective on November 24, 2010, the Agency began 
implementation of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Plan 2010 (the “2010 Plan”); 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Idaho Code Section 50-2006(5)(c), the Agency is required to 
prepare an annual report and file the annual report with the City Clerk and the Idaho State 
Controller, on or before March 31 of each year; 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Idaho Code Section 50-2006(5)(c), the Agency Executive 
Director prepared the annual report of the Agency’s activities for calendar year 2025, a copy of 
which report is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference;   
 
 WHEREAS, the Agency Board reviewed and tentatively approved the draft annual report 
at the March 9, 2026, Board meeting and directed that the report be made available and notice of 
availability be posted on the Agency’s website;   
 
 WHEREAS, on March 9, 2026, pursuant to Section 50-2006(5)(c), Idaho Code, the 
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RESOLUTION NO. 26-URA02 - 2 
 

Agency held an open public meeting, properly noticed, to report the findings in the annual report 
and to take comments from the public at the Ketchum City Hall, 191 5th Street West, Ketchum, 
Idaho, on the proposed annual report. 
 
 WHEREAS, following the public comment portion of the March 9, 2026, meeting the 
Agency Board reviewed and approved the annual report for calendar year 2025.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS OF THE KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF 
KETCHUM, IDAHO, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 Section 1: That the above statements are true and correct.  
 
 Section 2. That the annual report attached hereto as Exhibit A and the notice of 
filing the annual report attached hereto as Exhibit B are hereby approved and adopted by the 
Agency Board. 
 
 Section 3: That the Board Chair or Agency Executive Director shall submit said 
annual report to the city of Ketchum, Idaho, and the Idaho State Controller as soon as possible 
after the meeting on March 9, 2026. 
 
 Section 4: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its 
adoption and approval.   
 
 PASSED By the Urban Renewal Agency of Ketchum, Idaho, on March 9, 2026. Signed 
by the Chair of the Board of Commissioners and attested by the Secretary to the Board of 
Commissioners, on March 9, 2026.  
 
      APPROVED 
 
 
      By __________________________________ 
            Chair 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By __________________________________________ 
      Secretary 
 
4864-5803-8094, v. 1 
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Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
Annual Report 

 

2025 

Executive Director:  Jade Riley 
Treasurer:   Brent Davis 
Secretary:   Trent Donat 
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2025 ANNUAL 
REPORT 

This 2025 Annual Report of activities of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency is filed pursuant to 
Idaho Code Section 50-2006(5)(c).  

The Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency was established by Ketchum Ordinance Number 980, 
approved by the Ketchum City Council on April 3, 2006. The Agency is charged with 
implementing the projects identified by the City of Ketchum and adopted by the City Council in 
the Ketchum Urban Renewal Plan. This Plan is a legal document which gives the Agency the 
powers, duties, and obligations to implement a program of redevelopment and revitalization 
within the “Revenue Allocation Area.”  

The 2025 Board of Commissioners: 
 Board Chair Susan Scovell
 Commissioner Tyler Davis-Jeffers
 Commissioner Casey Burke
 Commissioner Gary Lipton (Last Meeting Date 7/17/25)
 Commissioner Mason Fredrickson
 Commissioner Amanda Breen
 Commissioner Courtney Hamilton

This 2025 Annual Report was prepared by the KURA Treasurer and staff.  

The 2025 activities and accomplishments of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency are as follows: 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

The Board approved a motion to adopt Resolution No. 24-URA09, The Annual 
Appropriation Resolution appropriating sums of money authorized by law and deemed 
necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of the Urban Renewal Agency, for the 
Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025, for all 
general, special, and corporate purposes; directing the Executive Director to submit said 
budget; and proving an effective date. 
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An audited financial statement for the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency setting forth its assets, 
liabilities, income, and operating expenses as of the end of FY 2025 (October 2024 through 
September 2025), is attached as Exhibit A, the FY 2025 Budget is attached as Exhibit B, and a 
summary of FY 2025 budget and expenditures is attached as Exhibit C. 

 
ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE BOARD 
 
In 2025 the primary focus of the Agency consisted of work and actions related to the public 
infrastructure projects.  

 
Public Infrastructure. The Board funded the following projects: 

 $947,363 Ketchum Community Development (Bluebird Housing Project) 
 $50,000 contribution to the City of Ketchum (Bike Network) 
 $60,000 contribution to the City of Ketchum (Town Square Design) 
 $500,000 contribution to the City of Ketchum (Sidewalk Infrastructure) 
 $94,079 contribution to the City of Ketchum (Forest Service Park Renovation) 
 $60,000 contribution to the City of Ketchum (Main Street) 
 $157,696 Ketchum Community Development (ROW Improvements) 

 
The following reflects the actions taken by the Board in 2025. 
 
January 27, 2025 Meeting 

 Motion to approve one path including underground parking on First & Washington Design 
Review Plans and Amendment to the Development and Disposition Agreement Project 
Schedule. 

 Discussion to draw up a reimbursement agreement for Public Improvements Located at 380 N 
first Avenue by Corey Street Mass, LLC. 

February 24, 2025 Meeting 
 Discussion and Direction on the Operation and Management of the First and Washington 

Parking Lot During the FIS World Cup Finals. 
February 24, 2025 Special Joint Meeting of the KURA and Ketchum City Council 

 Request for policy direction regarding financing strategy for a public parking garage within the 
First and Washington Project and next steps. 

 March 17, 2025 Meeting 
 Motion to approve 2024 KURA Financial Statement and Audit. 
 Motion to Terminate the First & Washington Development and Disposition Agreement and 

Related Commitments. 
 Motion to authorize the chair to sign a letter identifying KURA’s intent to collaborate with 

Wood River Community Housing Trust for potential eligible public infrastructure funding 
associated with the South YMCA and Lift Tower Lodge. 

 Motion to adopt Resolution 25-URA01 approving the annual report of the Ketchum Urban 
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Renewal Agency for Calendar Year 2024. 
 Motion to approve $500,000 for the proposed sidewalk improvements and direct staff to 

prepare a reimbursement agreement with the City. 
 April 21, 2025 Meeting 

 Motion to accept Resolution 25-URA02 approving Reimbursement Agreement #50095 for 
public improvements adjacent to 120 4th Street East. 

 Review and provide direction to staff on FY 2026 proposed Capital Projects and 5-Year KURA 
Capital Improvement Budget. 

 Review and approve proposed improvements and funding for the First and Washington 
Parking Lot. 

May 19, 2025 Meeting 
 Motion to approve Jade Riley as the KURA Executive Director. 
 Recommendation to approve Resolution 25-URA03 approving Agreement #50096 Mutual 

Termination and Release agreement between KURA and First and Washington LLC. 
 Recommendation to approve License Agreement #50097 between KURA and the City of 

Ketchum for Operation and Use of First and Washington Public Parking Lot. 
June 16, 2025 Meeting 

 Review and direction on Proposed FY26 Budget and KURA Capital Improvement Plan. 
 Discussion and direction to staff on the process and options for future use of First and 

Washington Parking Lot. 
 July 17, 2025 Special Meeting 

 Review and approval to publish FY 2026 KURA budget. 
August 18, 2025 Meeting 

 Presentation of the Quarterly Sun Valley Economic Development (SVED) Update. 
 Recommendation to hold Public Hearing and Approve FY 2026 Budget and Adopt Resolution 25                         

URA04 – the FY 2026 Annual Appropriation Resolution. 
 Motion to approve FY 2026 and Adopt Resolution 25-URA04 – The FY 2026 Annual 

Appropriation Resolution. 
 Motion to move the KURA meetings to the first Wednesday of the month at 4 PM effective 

September 01, 2025. 
August 25, 2025 Special Meeting 

 Motion to authorize up to $250,000 for the Warm Springs Preserve and return with a formal 
reimbursement for payment. 

October 1, 2025 Special Meeting 
 Motion to refund the deposit ($10,000) to Wood River Community Housing Trust related to 

Development Agreement #50082 (First and Washington). 
 Operational and project update. 
 Review of fiscal year to date financial statement. 

November 5, 2025 Special Meeting 
 Motion to approve Resolution 25URA05-2026 Meeting Dates. 
 Motion to approve Treasury Reports. 
 Motion to approve Resolution 25URA06-Closeout of FY2025 City reimbursement items. 
 Motion to instruct staff to develop a reimbursement agreement with ARCH Community 

13



 

 

Housing Trust and return for board consideration. 
 Request for Board direction regarding the reinstatement agreement (OPA) with Harriman 

Hotel. 
 Feedback from Board Members regarding walking tour of planned capital projects and FY 2025 

Work Plan. 
December 3, 2025 Special Meeting 

 Request for Board direction regarding request for reimbursement of public amenities at 
Bluebird Community Village. 

 Discussion regarding open board seats and FY 2026 work plan items. 
December 15, 2025 Special Meeting 

 Executive Session. 
 Motion to approve reimbursement to the developers of Bluebird Community Village in the 

amount of $157,699.66 for improvements done to the public right-of-way. (later reduced by 
$4.00 due to an administrative correction) 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
A: FY 2025 Audit 
B: FY 2025 Adopted Budget 
C: FY 2025 Financial Statement 
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

KETCHUM, IDAHO

Financial Statements

at September 30, 2025
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2190 Village Park Avenue, Suite 300 • Twin Falls, ID  83301 •  208.733.1161 • Fax: 208.733.6100 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  

December 22, 2025 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
Ketchum, Idaho 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities of the Ketchum Urban 
Renewal Agency, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s basic financial statements as 
listed in the table of contents.  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency, as of September 30, 
2025, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be independent of the Ketchum Urban 
Renewal Agency, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect 
a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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Report Continued— 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planning 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion 
and analysis and budgetary comparison information on page 15 be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Management has omitted a management’s discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements 
in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not 
affected by this missing information. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted 
of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on 
the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or 
provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information  

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s basic financial statements. The schedule of long-term debt payments on page 15 
is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.  

The schedule of long-term debt payments is the responsibility of management and is derived from and relate directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information  has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the schedule of long-term debt is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements 
as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 22, 2025, on our 
consideration of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The 
purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency’s internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

.        Workman & Company  

       Certified Public Accountants 
       Twin Falls, Idaho 

     2 
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Total Total

Primary Reporting

Government Entity

ASSETS

Cash and Deposits $ 6,080,524 $ 6,080,524

Accounts and Property Tax Receivable 30,689 30,689

          Total 6,111,213 6,111,213

Capital Assets:

     Land, Buildings and Improvements 7,663,136 7,663,136

     Fourth Street Corridor Improvements 1,000,000 1,000,000

          Total 8,663,136 8,663,136

        Less Accumulated Depreciation (365,834) (365,834)

          Total Capital Assets 8,297,302 8,297,302

          Total Assets 14,408,515 14,408,515

LIABILITIES

Accrued Interest Payable 1,851 1,851

Long-term Liabilities:

   Portion due or payable within one year:

     Bonds Payable 495,067 495,067

   Portion due or payable after one year:

     Bonds Payable 2,072,222 2,072,222

   Unamortized Pre-Issuance Bond Costs (22,389) (22,389)

          Total Liabilities 2,546,751 2,546,751

NET POSITION

Invested in Capital Assets - net of related debt 5,750,551 5,750,551

Restricted For:

     Capital Projects 0 0

     Debt Service 0 0

     Affordable Housing 195,514 195,514

Unrestricted 5,915,699 5,915,699

          Total Net Position $ 11,861,764 $ 11,861,764

-3-

KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

Statement of Net Position

at September 30, 2025

The accompanying notes are a part of these financial statements.
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Fees, Fines, Capital

and Charges Grants and Governmental

Activities: Expenses for Services Contributions Activities Total

Governmental:

General Government $ 252,713 $ 3,000 $ 0 $ (249,713) $ (249,713)

Contributions to City of Ketchum 95,895 (95,895) (95,895)

     Total Governmental Activities 348,608 3,000 0 (345,608) (345,608)

General Revenues:

     Property Taxes 2,700,848 2,700,848

     Penalty and Interest on Taxes 29,876 29,876

     Refunds and Reimbursements 2,325 2,325

     Interest 251,519 251,519

        Total general revenues and transfers 2,984,568 2,984,568

                   Changes in net position 2,638,960 2,638,960

Net Position - Beginning 9,222,804 9,222,804

Net Position - Ending $ 11,861,764 $ 11,861,764

The accompanying notes are a part of these financial statements.
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended September 30, 2025

Program Revenues Net (Expense) Revenues and

Changes in Net Position
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Total

Governmental

Funds

ASSETS:

     Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 6,080,524

     Taxes Receivable 29,597

     Due From Other Sources 1,092

          Total Assets $ 6,111,213

LIABILITIES:

     Accounts and Accrued  Payables $ 0

          Total Liabilities 0

FUND BALANCE:

     Non-spendable 0

     Restricted 0

     Committed 0

     Assigned 6,111,213

     Unassigned 0

          Total Fund Balance 6,111,213

          Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 6,111,213

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of

   Net Position (page 3) are different because:

     Government fund capital assets are not financial resources and 

        therefore are not reported in the funds. The costs of assets is

        $ 8,663,136 and the accumulated depreciation is $ 365,834 8,297,302

     Bond discounts and pre-issuance costs are not financial resources

        and therefore are not reported in the funds. 22,389

     Long-term liabilities, including bonds, compensated absences

        and loans are not payable in the current period and therefore

        are not reported in the governmental funds (2,569,140)

          Net Position of Governmental Funds $ 11,861,764

The accompanying notes are a part of these financial statements.
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

at September 30, 2025
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Total

Governmental

Funds

REVENUE:

     Tax Levy Revenue $ 2,730,724

     Rent Revenue 3,000

     Refunds and Reimbursements 2,325

     Interest Income 251,519

          Total Revenue 2,987,568

EXPENDITURES:

     Office Expense

     Professional Fees 24,153

     Advertising and Publications 500

     Insurance 6,270

     Administration 9,232

     Repairs 0

     Reimburse Ketchum City - General 95,895

     Reimburse Ketchum City - In Lieu Housing 0

     Capital Projects 1,088,019

     Debt service 541,706

          Total Expenditures 1,765,775

EXCESS REVENUE (EXPENDITURES) 1,221,793

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 4,889,420

FUND BALANCE - ENDING   $ 6,111,213

The accompanying notes are a part of these financial statements.

-6-

KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds

for the year ended September 30, 2025
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Net Change in Fund Balance - Total Governmental Funds (Page 6) $ 1,221,793

Governmental funds report capital outlays as current year expenditures.

In the Statement of Activities the cost of these assets is allocated

over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.  This is

the amount of current capital outlay for new fixed assets.

This is the amount of current year depreciaton. (155,776)

This is the amount of current year amortization. (4,263)

This is the amount of new Governmental Fund assets. 1,088,019

Long term liabilities are not recorded in the Governmental funds.

This is the change in accrued interest on the outstanding debt. 352

This is the amount of current year payments of long term debt 488,835

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities (Page 4) $ 2,638,960

-7-

KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues,

Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

To the Statement of Activities

for the year ended September 30, 2025

The accompanying notes are a part of these financial statements.
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
 

1.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
      The Reporting Entity 
 

The Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency (the Agency) was created for the purpose of redeveloping and 
rehabilitating certain deteriorating areas in the City of Ketchum, Idaho, and was established by a 
resolution from the Ketchum City Council dated April 3, 2006. The Agency is authorized under 
provisions of the Idaho Urban Renewal Law of 1965 (Chapter 20, Title 50, Idaho Code). 
 
The Agency is a component unit, as defined by generally accepted accounting principles, of the City of 
Ketchum, Idaho, because of its operational and financial responsibility with the City.  The City of 
Ketchum appoints the governing body of the Agency. 
 
The financial statements of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency have been prepared in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to 
local government units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Boards (GASB) is the accepted 
standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 
 
Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net assets and the statement of 
changes in net position) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the Agency. 
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expense of a given function or 
segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a 
specific function. Program revenues include: 1) charges to patrons who purchase, use, or directly 
benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function and 2) grants and contributions 
that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function. Taxes and 
other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 
 
The Agency’s activities and general administrative services are classified as governmental activities. 
The Agency has no business-type activities. 
 
Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 
 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as is the fiduciary fund financial statement. Revenues are 
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing 
of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. 
Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by 
the provider have been met. 
 
Property taxes and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to be 
susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All other 
revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when the Agency receives cash. 
 
The Agency reports the following major governmental funds: 
 

• The General Fund is the Agency’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources 
of the Agency. 
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
 
       Continued— 
 

Budgetary Policy 
 
The Agency prepares a budget for its general fund operations. The statement of revenues and 
expenditures and changes in fund balances and actual-general fund presents comparison of the legally 
adopted budget with the actual data on a budgetary basis. 
 
Under Idaho Code, the Agency’s budget establishes maximum legal authorization for expenditures 
during the fiscal year. Expenditures are not to exceed the budgeted amounts, except as allowed by the 
Code for certain events. 
 
Encumbrances 
 
Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments for the 
expenditures of monies are recorded in order to reserve that portion of the applicable appropriation, is 
not employed by the Agency because it is not considered necessary to assure effective budgetary 
control or to facilitate effective cash planning and control. 
 
Capital Assets 
 
Capital Assets, which include land, building and improvements, and furniture and equipment, are 
reported in the government-wide financial statements. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or 
estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated 
fair value of donation. 

 
The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially 
extended assets lives are not capitalized. 
 
Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest 
incurred during construction is not capitalized. 
 
The Agency’s capital assets are being depreciated using the straight-line method over their useful 
lives.  
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 
 
Entity Classifications  
 

A. City-Wide Financial Statements – The Agency reports net assets in three categories – invested 
in capital assets, restricted and unrestricted. 

B. Fund Financial Statements – The Agency has adopted GASB Statement No. 54 “Fund Balance 
Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions” (GASB 54) which defines how fund 
balances of the governmental funds are presented in the financial statements. There are five 
classifications of fund balances as presented below: 
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
Continued— 

 
Non-spendable – These funds are not available for expenditures based on legal or contractual 
requirements. In this category, one would see inventory, long-term receivables, unless proceeds 
are restricted, committed, or assigned and legally or contractually required to be maintained intact 
(corpus or a permanent fund). 

 
Restricted – These funds are governed by externally enforceable restrictions. In this category, one 
would see restricted purpose grant funds, debt service or capital projects. 

 
Committed – Fund balances in this category are limited by the governments’ highest level of 
decision making. Any changes of designation must be done in the same manner that it was 
implemented and should occur prior to end of the fiscal year, though the exact amount may be 
determined subsequently. 

 
 
Assigned – These funds are intended to be used for specific purposes, intent is expressed by; 
governing body or an official delegated by the governing body. 

 
Unassigned – This classification is the default for all funds that do not fit into the other categories. 
This, however, should not be a negative number for the general fund. If it is, the assigned fund 
balance must be adjusted. 

 
Order of Use of Fund Balance – The Agency’s policy is to apply expenditures against non-
spendable fund balance, restricted fund balance, committed fund balance, assigned fund balance 
and unassigned fund balance at the end of the fiscal year. For all funds, non-spendable fund 
balances are determined first and then restricted fund balances for specific purposes are 
determined. 

 
2.   PROPERTY TAXES 

 
Property taxes are billed and collected within the same period in which the taxes are levied. The 
Agency does not levy property taxes; however, it is entitled to the taxes levied on the increase in 
assessed valuation of real and personal property within its jurisdiction that occur after January 1, 2006. 
 
In accordance with Idaho law, property taxes are levied in September for each calendar year. All 
personal taxes and one-half of real property taxes are due by December 20. The second half of the 
real property taxes is due by June 20. Tax levies on such assessed values are certified to the County 
prior to the commencement of the fiscal year. 
 
Taxes are collected by Blaine County and remitted to the Agency primarily in January and July of the 
fiscal year. The Agency defers recognition of property taxes assessed but not collected within 60 days 
of the fiscal year-end. Such amounts have been recognized as revenues as they are deemed 
immaterial to the financial statements taken as a whole. 
 

3.   CASH AND DEPOSITS 
 

Deposits: Custodial credit risk, in the case of deposits, is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the 
government's deposits may not be returned to it. The Agency has no deposit policy for custodial credit 
risk. At year end, $ 250,000 of the Agency's bank balance was not exposed to custodial credit risk 
because it was insured by the FDIC and $569,208 of deposits were exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
 
Continued— 
 

Investments: Custodial credit risk, in the case of investments, is the risk that in the event of the failure 
of the counterparty, the government will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party. At year end, the Agency held the following 
investments: 

 
Investment Type            

 
Idaho State Local Government Investment Pool      $ 5,526,036. 

 
These investments are unrated external investment pools sponsored by the Idaho State Treasurer's 
Office. They are classified as "Investments in an External Investment Pool" and are exempt from 
custodial credit risk and concentration of credit risk reporting. Interest rate risk is summarized as 
follows: Asset-backed securities are reported using weighted average life to more accurately reflect 
the projected term of the security, considering interest rates and repayment factors. 

 
The elected Idaho State Treasurer, following Idaho Code, Section 67-2328, is authorized to sponsor 
an investment pool in which the Agency voluntarily participates. The Pool is not registered with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission or any other regulatory body - oversight is with the State 
Treasurer, and Idaho Code defines allowable investments. All investments are entirely insured or 
collateralized with securities held by the Pool or by its agent in the Pool's name. And the fair value of 
the Agency's position in the external investment pool is the same as the value of the pool shares. 

 
Credit Risk: The Agency's policy is to comply with Idaho State statutes which authorize the Agency to 
invest in obligations of the United States, obligations of the State or any taxing district in the State, 
obligations issued by the Farm Credit System, obligations of public corporations of the State of Idaho, 
repurchase agreements, tax anticipation notes of the State or taxing district in the State, time deposits, 
savings deposits, revenue bonds of institutions of higher education, and the State Treasurer's Pool. 

 
Interest rate risk and concentration of credit risk: The Agency has no policy regarding these two 
investment risk categories. 

 
The Agency maintains a cash and investment pool that is available for use by all funds. Each fund type’s 
portion of this pool is presented on the combined balance sheet as “Cash and Deposits.” 

 
Cash and Deposits are comprised of the following at the financial statement date: 

 
  Cash on Hand       $              0 
  Deposits with financial institutions: 
   Demand deposits           554,487 
   State of Idaho Investment Pool       5,526,036 
 
    Total       $6,080,523 
 
4.   RESTRICTED ASSETS 
 

In fiscal year ended September 30, 2006, the URA purchased real property formerly known as the 
Dollhouse located at 211 First Street in Ketchum for the sum of $2.25 million. The down payment for 
the purchase of this property of $707,914 was obtained by the URA as a transfer from the City of 
Ketchum’s restricted In Lieu Affordable Housing Fund. Since that time, the City of Ketchum’s restricted 
In Lieu Affordable Housing Fund has transferred to the URA an additional $147,916 to pay interest on 
the debt associated with this property as well as to make necessary property repairs. 
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
 

 Continued - 
 
 
In fiscal year ended September 30, 2008, the URA purchased real property formerly known as the 
Mountain West Bank building located at Sun Valley Rd. and East Ave. in Ketchum for the sum of $3.2 
million. The down payment for the purchase of the Mountain West Bank building property of $640,000 
was obtained by the URA as a transfer from the City of Ketchum’s restricted In Lieu Affordable Housing 
Fund. 
 
On April 12, 2011, $640,000 of restricted fund value was transferred to the 1st & Washington property 
from the Mountain West Bank Building, leaving no further restriction on the value of the Mountain West 
Bank Building. In 2018 the Agency donated the Mountain West property to the City of Ketchum. 
 
The Agency and the City entered into a memorandum of understanding (MOU) to pay back the City of 
Ketchum $1,460,000 over the next several years as funds are available. This amount is not accrued in 
the Agency’s records but will be expensed when paid. Prior to this year the Agency has paid the City of 
Ketchum $1,264,486 in cash and investments in affordable housing, leaving the restricted amount at 
$ 195,514. 
 

5.  GENERAL FIXED ASSETS 
 

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2025, is as follows: 
 
 

         

  Beginning      Ending 

  Balances  Increases  Decreases  Balances 

Governmental Activities:         
Capital Assets not being depreciated:         
Land - First & Washington $ 2,294,746  $  $  $ 2,294,746  

1st & Washington  1,474,000   
 

 
 

 1,474,000  

Fourth Street Corridor Improvements  1,000,000         1,000,000  

     Total  4,768,746   0   0   4,768,746  

         
Capital Assets being depreciated:         
Infrastructure  2,806,371   1,088,019      3,894,390  

     Total  2,806,371   1,088,019   0   3,894,390  

Less: Accumulated Depreciation:  210,058   155,776      365,834  

Total Net Depreciated Assets  2,596,313   932,243   0   3,528,556  

         
Governmental capital assets, net $ 7,365,059  $ 932,243  $ 0  $ 8,297,302  
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KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
Continued— 
 
6.  LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
On August 19, 2010, the Agency sold $ 6,440,000 of Revenue Allocation (Tax Increment) Refinancing 
Bonds, Series 2010. The proceeds from this bond issuance paid three notes held previously in the Agency. 
The bond servicing agent is U.S. Bank N.A. A summary of future payments of principal and interest follows 
the notes to these financial statements.  The bond ordinance created restricted cash for a reserve in the 
amount of $ 549,717 for payments of principal and interest in the event of default by the agency. During 
the year ended September 30, 2021, the Agency refunded these bonds with new Tax Increment Refunding 
Bonds, Series 2021. The restricted cash was used to pay down the original bond series 2010. 
  

Long-term debt on September 30, 2025, is as follows: 
 
      Interest Rate         Fiscal Year             Balance   
 
Tax Increment Refunding Bonds, Series 2021: 1.73%                 2026-2030     $   2,567,289 
 
The following is a summary of the principal due over the next five and subsequent five-year 
increments: 

    

2026  $ 495,067  

2027   505,612  

2028   510,279  

2029   524,231  

2030   532,100  

    

  $ 2,567,289  

7.    LABOR AND ASSOCIATED COSTS 
 

The Agency does not currently employ any staff and contracts with the City of Ketchum for 
administrative duties. Labor and associated costs are allocated to the Agency for reimbursement 
purposes. Because of the nature of the reimbursement, the Agency does not report any payroll or 
retirement liabilities.   

       
8.   LITIGATION 
 

The Agency, at the financial statement date, is not involved in any material disputes as either plaintiff 
or defendant. 

 
9.   RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

The Agency is exposed to various risks of losses related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; injuries to the general public; and natural 
disasters.  The Agency carries commercial insurance coverage for these risks to the extent deemed 
prudent by the board of commissioners. 

 
10.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
       Subsequent events were evaluated through the date of the auditor’s report, which is the date the 
       Financial statements were available to be issued. 
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Variance with

Original and Budget

Final Positive

Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES:

     Property taxes - Tax Increment Revenues   $ 2,376,776   $ 2,730,724   $ 353,948

     Rent Revenue 0 3,000 3,000

     Refunds and Reimbursements 0 2,325 2,325

     Earnings on investments 0 251,519 251,519

          Total revenues 2,376,776 2,987,568 610,792

EXPENDITURES:

     Office Expense 100 100

     Professional Fees 120,000 24,153 95,847

     Advertising/Publications 500 500 0

     Insurance 4,100 6,270 (2,170)

     Administrative Expenses 30,600 9,232 21,368

     Debt Service 541,706 541,706 0

     Reimburse Ketchum City - General Expense 125,000 95,895 29,105

     Reimburse Ketchum City - In Lieu Housing 0 0 0

     Capital Outlay 6,235,000 1,088,019 5,146,981

          Total expenditures 7,057,006 1,765,775 5,291,231

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

  OVER EXPENDITURES (4,680,230) 1,221,793 5,902,023

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (4,680,230)     1,221,793 $ 5,902,023

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 4,889,420 4,889,420

FUND BALANCE - ENDING   $ 209,190   $ 6,111,213

-14-

The accompanying notes are a part of these financial statements.

KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

for the year ended September 30, 2025
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Interest Fiscal Principal Interest

Rate Year Payment Payment

$4,815,959 Tax Increment Refunding

     Bonds, Series 2021

1.73%

1.73% 2026 495,067 44,414

1.73% 2027 505,612 35,849

1.73% 2028 510,279 27,102

1.73% 2029 524,231 18,275

1.73% 2030 532,100 9,205

$ 2,567,289 $ 134,845

Annual Payment

-15-

The accompanying notes are a part of these financial statements.
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2190 Village Park Avenue, Suite 300 • Twin Falls, ID  83301 •  208.733.1161 • Fax: 208.733.6100 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

December 22, 2025 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
Ketchum, Idaho 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2025, and 
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Ketchum Urban Renewal 
Agency’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 22, 2025.  

Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Ketchum Urban 
Renewal Agency’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Ketchum 
Urban Renewal Agency’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that have not been identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency’s financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters 
that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
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Report Continued— 

 

Purpose of this Report  

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

       Workman & Company 

       WORKMAND AND COMPANY 

       Certified Public Accountants 

       Twin Falls, Idaho 
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Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency Fund 

 

The purpose of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency Fund is to provide the financial authority to 

facilitate urban renewal activities within the boundaries of the Ketchum Urban Renewal District. 

Resolution 06-33, establishing the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency, was adopted by the City 

Council on April 3, 2006. Resolution 06-34, establishing the revenue allocation area wherein urban 

renewal activities may occur, was adopted by the City Council on April 3, 2006. The Ketchum Urban 

Renewal Plan was adopted by the City Council with passage of Ordinance 992 on November 15, 

2006. The Urban Renewal Plan was amended in 2010 with passage of Ordinance 1077. 

 

FY 2024-25 Highlights 

                                                                                                                                                               

Summary:  The objective of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency Fund is to support the capital 
projects to be undertaken during the fiscal year and to provide budget authority to 
make required principal and interest payments on the 2021 Urban Renewal Bonds. 

For Fiscal Year 2024-25, the KURA will focus efforts on funding infrastructure 
improvements in partnership with the city of Ketchum and development of the First 
Street and Washington Avenue property for rent restricted workforce housing.  
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 FY 24/25 Proposed Revenue and Expenditures 
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2022 9/30/2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

Budget Actuals Budget Actuals Budget Projected Budget Proposed 

Revenue

98-3100-1000 TAX INCREMENT REVENUE 1,750,000$ 2,094,919$ 2,101,905$   2,175,027$  2,228,091$  2,228,091$  2,361,776$             

98-3100-1050 PROPERTY TAX REPLACEMENT -$           13,626$      6,813$         15,272$      12,000$      12,000$      12,000$                 

98-3100-9000 PENALTY AND INTEREST ON TAXES 2,500$        7,642$        3,800$         6,908$        3,000$        3,119$        3,000$                   

98-3700-1000 INTEREST EARNINGS 166,337$     

98-3700-1010 INTEREST EARNINGS URA DEBT 14,230$      

98-3700-2000 OTHER REVENUE (Rent) 36,000$      36,000$      36,000$        36,000$      36,000$      36,000$      

98-3700-3600 REFUNDS AND REIMBURSEMENTS 8,579$        

98-3700-8000 WRCHT DEPOSIT 1ST $ WA 10,000$      

98-3800-9000 FUND BALANCE 1,078,883$ -$           896,501$      -$            1,762,715$  1,762,715$  4,680,230$             

Total 2,867,383$ 2,152,187$ 3,045,019$   2,432,353$  4,041,806$  4,041,925$  7,057,006$             

Expenditure

98-4410-3100 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND POSTAGE 500$           17$            500$            24$             500$           100$           100$                      

98-4410-4200 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 66,000$      91,355$      70,000$        118,300$     120,000$     120,000$     120,000$               

98-4410-4400 ADVERTISING AND LEGAL PUBLICATION 1,000$        54$            1,000$         -$            1,000$        500$           500$                      

98-4410-4600 LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,074$        -$           3,074$         2,969$        3,000$        3,414$        4,100$                   

98-4410-4800 DUES SUBSCRIPTIONS AND MEMBERS 2,600$        2,600$        2,600$         2,600$        2,600$        4,600$        4,600$                   

98-4410-4900 PERSONNEL TRAINING/TRAVEL 2,000$        494$           2,000$         -$            2,000$        -$            1,000$                   

98-4410-5000 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPNS-CITY GEN FUND 34,547$      24,216$      43,790$        38,395$      25,000$      25,000$      25,000$                 

98-4410-6100 REPAIR MAINT-MACHINERY & EQ 500$           -$           500$            -$            500$           -$            -$                      

98-4410-8801 REIMBURSE CITY GENERAL FUND 75,184$      -$           100,000$      53,175$      120,000$     120,000$     110,000$               

98-4410-8852 REIMBURSE IN-LIEU HOUSING FUND -$           143$           -$             -$            -$            

98-4410-9930 URA FUND OP CONTINGENCY 15,000$      -$           55,000$        -$            25,000$      -$            15,000$                 

Sub Total 200,405$    118,879$    278,464$      215,463$     299,600$     273,614$     280,300$               

Capital Improvements

98-4410-7100 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 2,000,000$ 276,998$    2,000,000$   565,244$     3,000,000$  2,260,000$  6,095,000$             

98-4410-7101 LIMELIGHT OPA 150,000$    -$           130,000$      -$            130,000$     130,000$               

98-4410-7103 MISCELLANEOUS OPA 14,000$      22,125$      35,000$        26,283$      10,000$      10,000$      10,000$                 

98-4410-7104 COMMUNITY LIBRARY OPA 50,000$      50,000$      50,000$        50,000$      50,000$      50,000$      -$                      

98-4410-7110 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 35,000$      -$           25,000$        -$            -$            

98-4410-7112 311 FIRST STREET OPA 12,000$      -$           -$             -$            10,000$      10,000$      -$                      

98-4410-7900 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 16,000$      15,885$      -$             38,437$      -$            

98-4410-7950 AMORTIZATION COSTS 11,000$      3,858$        -$             4,121$        -$            

Sub Total 2,288,000$ 368,866$    2,240,000$   684,085$     3,200,000$  2,330,000$  6,235,000$             

Debt Service

98-4800-4200 PROF SERVICES-PAYING AGENCT -$           -$           -$             -$            -$            

98-4800-8100 DEBT SERVICE ACCT PRIN-2010 -$           -$           -$             -$            -$            

98-4800-8200 BOND DEBT SERVICE RESERV-INT EXP -$           -$           -$             -$            -$            

98-4800-8300 DEBT SERVICE ACCT INTRST-2010 -$           -$           -$             -$            -$            

98-4800-8400 DEBT SERVICE ACCT PRIN-2021 240,000$    -$           393,277$      472,928$     481,014$     481,014$     488,835$               

98-4800-8450 DEBT SRVC ACCT INTRST-2021 138,978$    76,703$      133,277$      69,028$      61,192$      61,192$      52,871$                 

Sub Total 378,978$    76,703$      526,554$      541,956$     542,206$     542,206$     541,706$               

Total Expenditures 2,867,383$ 564,448$    3,045,018$   1,441,504$  4,041,806$  3,145,820$  7,057,006$             
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Materials and Services  

Detail FY 24/25 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Professional Services     $118,300 $120,000 $120,000
   Attorney 
   Auditor 
   SVED 
   Misc Services 
 
 
Dues, Subscriptions, Memberships   $2,600  $2,600  $4,600 
   Redevelopment Assoc 
   Of Idaho 
 
 
Personnel Training/Travel, Meetings   $0  $2,000  $1,000 
      
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Description      FY23  FY24  FY25  

       Actuals  Budget  Proposed 
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Capital Outlay FY 24/25 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Infrastructure Projects    $565,244 $3,000,000 $6,095,000 
 
Owner Participation Agreements   $76,283 $200,000 $140,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Description      FY23  FY24  FY25  

       Actuals  Budget  Proposed 
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Staffing FY 24/25      

 
 

  

 

    

 

 

 

  

     FY23 FY24 FY25 

 Position   Actual Budget Budget 

    

 Chairperson 1 1 1 

 Vice-Chair 1 1 1 

 Commissioners 5 5 5 

 Executive Director 1.0 1.0 1.0 

 Treasurer  0.10 0.10 0.10 

 Secretary  0.10 0.10 0.10 

 AP & Payroll  0.05 0.05 0.05 

        

 TOTAL  8.25 8.25 8.25 
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KURA Capital Improvement Budget FY 25-30 

 

 

 

Beginning Fund Balance $5,000,000

Oct  2024 Oct  2025 Oct  2026 Oct  2027 Oct  2028 Oct  2029 Oct  2030

Available Fund Balance $5,000,000 $6,040,000 $1,245,000 $1,645,000 $323,000 $423,000 $823,000

Capital Revenue

Total 

Budgeted/Projected Funds for Capital Projects $3,000,000 $1,300,000 $1,500,000 $1,678,000 $1,800,000 $2,000,000 $2,300,000

Subtotal (fund balance + funds available) $8,000,000 $7,340,000 $2,745,000 $3,323,000 $2,123,000 $2,423,000 $3,123,000 $29,077,000

Capital Projects

Underground Powerlines on Main St $400,000

Master Plan for Town Square $60,000

Main St Pedestrian Improvements $1,250,000 $80,000

Relocate Idaho Power Equipment at 1st/WA $250,000

Reimburse Bluebird for Infrastructure $820,000

Infrastructure Contribution for 1st/WA $4,000,000 $3,000,000

Funding for 1st and WA Entitlement Plans $400,000

Sidewalks $500,000 $600,000 $700,000 $900,000 $900,000

Public Parking Options $500,000 $700,000

Parking Management $95,000

Town Square Improvements

Infrastrucure for Housing (YMCA and Trail Creek Lift Tower Sites) $1,000,000

Pump Park Relocation

Ore Wagon Museum Improvements

Bike Network Improvements $50,000

Forest Service Housing Rennovations $150,000

Total $1,960,000 $6,095,000 $1,100,000 $3,000,000 $1,700,000 $1,600,000 $900,000

Carry 

Over 

Funds

6,040,000 $1,245,000 $1,645,000 $323,000 $423,000 $823,000 $2,223,000

Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency

Capital Improvement Budget
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DRAFT 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
As required by Idaho Code Section 50-2006(5)(c), the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency has 
filed a report of its 2025 activities with the office of the Ketchum City Clerk and Idaho State 
Controller pursuant to Idaho Code Section 67-1076. The report is available for inspection during 
business hours in the office of the City Clerk. The report is also available on the Agency’s 
website at https://www.ketchumura.org/kura/page/annual-reports. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Brent Davis at bdavis@ketchumidaho.org   
 
Publish March 18, 2026.   
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Notice of Public Meeting 

Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 

Public Notice is hereby given that the Urban Renewal Agency of Ketchum, Idaho, will meet on Monday, 
March 9, 2026, at 4:00 P.M. at the Ketchum City Hall, 191 5th Street W., Ketchum, Idaho, for the purpose 
of considering and approving the 2025 Annual Report of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency.   

The Draft Annual Report is available for public review on the KURA website: 
https://www.ketchumura.org/kura/page/annual-reports 

Any interested party may appear and be heard upon any part or parts of said Annual Report. 

Published, Idaho Mountain Express, March 4th 2026 
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RESOLUTION NO. 26-URA03 - 1 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 26-URA03 
 

 
BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF 
KETCHUM, IDAHO: 
   

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO, 
TO BE TERMED THE “2026 MEETING DATES 
RESOLUTION,” ESTABLISHING THE DATES FOR ALL 
REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE URBAN RENEWAL 
AGENCY FOR THE REMAINING MONTHLY MEETINGS OF 
2026, FOLLOWING THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS 
RESOLUTION; APPROVING THE NOTICE OF ITS REGULAR 
MEETING SCHEDULE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 
   

 THIS RESOLUTION, made on the date hereinafter set forth by the Urban Renewal 
Agency of Ketchum, Idaho, also known as the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency, an independent 
public body, corporate and politic, authorized under the authority of the Idaho Urban Renewal 
Law of 1965, Chapter 20, Title 50, Idaho Code, as amended (hereinafter the “Law”) and the 
Local Economic Development Act, Chapter 29, Title 50, Idaho Code, as amended (hereinafter 
the “Act”), a duly created and functioning urban renewal agency for Ketchum, Idaho, hereinafter 
referred to as the “Agency.” 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council, of the city of Ketchum (the “City”), by adoption of 
Ordinance No. 992 on November 15, 2006, duly adopted the Ketchum Urban Renewal Plan (the 
“2006 Plan”) to be administered by the Agency; 
 

WHEREAS, upon the approval of Ordinance No. 1077 adopted by the City Council on 
November 15, 2010, and deemed effective on November 24, 2010, the Agency began 
implementation of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Plan 2010 (the “2010 Plan”); 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Idaho Code section 74-204(1), any public agency that holds 
meetings at regular intervals of at least once per calendar month scheduled in advance over the 
course of the year may satisfy this meeting notice by giving meeting notices at least once each 
year of its regular meeting schedule;  
 
 WHEREAS, regular meetings of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency shall be held on 
the second Monday of each month at 4:00 p.m. Mountain Time at Ketchum City Hall, unless 
such date is a holiday, in which case the meeting shall be held on the following Tuesday; 
 

WHEREAS, the Agency Board reviewed and approved the 2026 Ketchum Urban 
Renewal Agency Regular Meeting Schedule at the March 9, 2026, Board meeting and directed 
that notice of its regular meeting schedule be given via the methods prescribed in Idaho Code 
section 74-204(1); namely, by posting such notices and agendas in a prominent place at the 

48



RESOLUTION NO. 26-URA03 - 2 
 

principal office of the public agency or, if no such office exists, at the building where the 
meeting is to be held.  The notice for meetings and agendas shall also be posted electronically on 
the Agency’s website; 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency (“Agency Board”) has 

determined that listing all regular meetings to be held in the remaining months of 2026, 
following the effective date of this Resolution, would be beneficial to the residents of and 
visitors to the City of Ketchum. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS OF THE KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF 
KETCHUM, IDAHO, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 Section 1: That the above statements are true and correct.  
 
 Section 2. That the following 2026 Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency Meeting 
Schedule is hereby approved by the Agency Board.  
 

2026 KURA Regular Meeting Schedule 
 

• April 13, 2026 • September 14, 2026 
• May 11, 2026 • October 13, 2026 (Tuesday) 
• June 8, 2026 • November 9, 2026 
• July 13, 2026 • December 14, 2026 
• August 10, 2026  

 
 Section 3: That notice of the 2026 Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency Meeting 
Schedule shall be posted in a prominent place at Ketchum City Hall.  Notice shall also be posted 
electronically on the Agency’s website.  
 
 Section 4: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its 
adoption and approval.   
 
 PASSED By the Urban Renewal Agency of Ketchum, Idaho, on March 9, 2026. Signed 
by the Chair of the Board of Commissioners and attested by the Secretary to the Board of 
Commissioners, on March 9, 2026.  
 
 
      APPROVED 
 
 
      By __________________________________ 
            Chair 
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RESOLUTION NO. 26-URA03 - 3 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
By __________________________________________ 
      Secretary 
 
4864-5803-8094, v. 1 
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Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
P.O. Box 2315 | 191 5th Street | Ketchum, ID 83340 
 
March 9, 2026 
 
Chair and Commissioners 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
Ketchum, Idaho 
 
 
Request for Board direction regarding reimbursement agreement for Sun Valley Dental Arts LLC (620 

First Avenue North) 
 
 
Introduction/History 
On October 15, 2018, the URA Board approved a reimbursement agreement for the installation of public 
infrastructure associated with a mixed-use private development project at 620 First Avenue North.  The 
project and associated improvements were completed, and the building received its certificate of 
occupancy on November 20, 2020.   
 
On November 20,2023, the applicant approached staff seeking reimbursement and response was given 
but no follow-up occurred.  On December 5, 2025, the applicant approached staff seeking 
reimbursement and the attached letter was transmitted from agency legal counsel denying the request 
as it was not consistent with the agency’s reimbursement policies.  Staff did inform the applicant that 
this matter would be scheduled for an upcoming board meeting to determine if an exception was 
warranted.   
 
Financial Requirement/Impact 
The not-to-exceed amount for the reimbursement is $83,498. 
 
Recommendation/Motion 
Staff is seeking direction from the Board as to whether an exception of agency policy is warranted. 
 
 
Attachments 

1. November 20, 2023, email from Executive Director to applicant 
2. December 10, 2025, letter from Elam Burke to applicant 
3. Board resolution and reimbursement agreement  
4. Site plan 
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From: Suzanne Frick
To: Ben Franz; Michael Pogue
Subject: RE: Kura reimbursement
Date: Monday, November 20, 2023 7:43:00 PM
Attachments: 50016 - Reimbursement Participation Agreement - Sun Valley Dental.pdf

Hi Ben—
 
Thank you for your inquiry.  I have no record of you, Jack Rutherford or any other representative
contacting me about your reimbursement agreement. I understand you may have reached out to
Morgan Landers earlier this year and she recommended you contact me directly. This is the first
communication I’ve had from anyone on your team about KURA reimbursement.
 
I’ve attached a copy of the agreement you entered into with the KURA for reimbursement of the
expenses.  The agreement outlines the steps and process for obtaining reimbursement.  The process
starts with you submitting the required documentation to get the ball rolling.
 
To obtain reimbursement, you are obligated to submit receipts from your contractor verifying the
actual costs of the agreed upon improvements along with other documentation such as property tax
receipts. Reimbursement payments are made annually for 5 years after issuance of the certificate of
occupancy based on the tax increment generated by the project. We also need verification your
project complies with the community housing obligation since this was part of the justification for
the reimbursement.
 
The agreement states you were to submit documentation within 30 days of the completion of the
project verifying the improvements eligible for reimbursement were completed along with cost
receipts.  It appears the certificate of occupancy was issued 11/20/20. We’ll have to sort out this
issue along with the fact that reimbursement is to occur annually after the project is completed. 
Reimbursement does not occur in a lump sum.
 
Please review the agreement and let me know if you have any questions. I’m happy to assist.
 
Regards,
Suzanne
 
SUZANNE FRICK | KETCHUM URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
KURA Executive Director 
P.O. Box 2315 | 191 Fifth St. W. | Ketchum, ID 83340 
o: 208.727.5086 | m: 208.721.2765  
sfrick@ketchumidaho.org I www.ketchumura.org 

 

From: Ben Franz <benfranz4@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, November 20, 2023 4:07 PM
To: Michael Pogue <MPogue@gravislaw.com>; Suzanne Frick <sfrick@ketchumidaho.org>
Subject: Kura reimbursement
 
Susanne,
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I am writing to get an explanation and reasoning as to why no efforts have been made by the city of
Ketchum to reimburse me for the kura requirements that I paid for for the 100 7th street building. I
have called and left messages several times with no response. My representatives have contacted
you as well to no avail. Jack Rutherford has contacted you or your office on several occasions and
has not heard anything. Please let me know what I need to do to be reimbursed for the work that
was done that I paid for. Thank you,
 
Ben Franz
208-629-9033
--
Ben Franz
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Abigail R. Germaine 
251 E. Front St., Ste. 300, Boise, ID 83702 
T: (208) 343-5454 | E: arg@elamburke.com 
www.elamburke.com 

December 10, 2025 

VIA EMAIL:  benfranz4@gmail.com 

Dr. Benjamin R. Franz 
Sun Valley Dental Arts PLLC 
P.O. Box 765 
Ketchum, ID 83340 

RE: Correspondence to Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency dated December 5, 2025; 
Reimbursement Participation Agreement  #50016 - November 2018 

Dear Mr. Franz: 

Elam & Burke represents the Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency (“KURA”). We are in 
receipt of your letter dated December 5, 2025. This response is provided on behalf of KURA.  

In your letter dated December 5, 2025, you demand payment for invoices related to the Sun 
Valley Dental Arts Ketchum, Idaho Building project. Presumably, although not referenced in your 
December 5, 2025 letter, this payment request is made pursuant to the Reimbursement Participant 
Agreement #50016 (“Agreement”), dated November 26, 2018, executed between Sun Valley 
Dental Arts PLLC (“SVDA” or “Participant”) and KURA. See Exhibit A attached.  As described in 
detail below, the Agreement is no longer valid based on expiration of its five year term, nor did 
SVDA satisfy the terms and conditions of the Agreement which are conditions precedent to 
reimbursement. Therefore, KURA will not be providing reimbursement pursuant to the 
Agreement.  

Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, KURA agreed to reimburse SVDA the cost of certain 
eligible public infrastructure, shown in Exhibit B of the Agreement, contingent on various terms and 
conditions as set forth in the Agreement. Specifically, the Agreement sets forth in Section 2 that, “[t]he 
Parties agree that the improvement project is depicted on Exhibit A, with costs estimates for eligible 
items described in the Schedule of Eligible Costs in Exhibit B (“Estimated Eligible Costs”). Any other 
public improvements that are constructed by the Participant are not eligible for reimbursement.” 
(emphasis added). The Agreement also specifies in Section 6, that in no event will the Actual Eligible 
Costs available for reimbursement exceed $83,500.  
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Dr. Benjamin R. Franz 
December 10, 2025 
Page 2 

KURA’s obligation to reimburse any Actual Eligible Costs of construction was expressly 
contingent upon certain terms and conditions which were not satisfied by SVDA. Those terms include  
but are not limited to:  

1) Section 4 – “Upon completion of construction, Participant shall notify Agency in writing and
request a final construction inspection and/or meeting with Agency to determine if the
Improvement Project meets the requirements of this Agreement.”

KURA never received written notice of completion and a request for final construction
inspection.

2) Section 5 – “Participant shall provide appropriate documentation (“Cost Documentation”) to
Agency that Participant has expended funds for eligible costs in order to receive payment per
the terms of this Agreement. Any Cost Documentation shall be submitted within thirty (30) days
of Participant’s notification to Agency that construction of the Improvement Project is complete 
and shall include:

a. Schedule of values that includes line items for the Improvement Project improvements
approved by Agency for reimbursement so they are identifiable separate from other line 
items (“Schedule of Values’).

b. Invoices from Participant’s general contractor, subcontractor(s) and material suppliers 
for each type of eligible cost item (e.g. excavation, material fill, pavement, etc.). Invoices 
shall specify quantities and unit costs of materials, and a percentage estimate of how
much material was used for the Improvement Project in comparison to the amount used
for the remainder of Participant’s project (“Invoices”).

c. Explanation of any significant deviation between the initial cost estimates in Exhibit B
and the actual costs in the Cost Documentation as requested by Agency.

d. Additional documentation or clarifications may be required and requested by Agency.”

Cost documentation was not provided within thirty (30) days of construction completion. In 
fact, no cost documentation was provided until your December 5, 2025, correspondence. On 
November 20, 2023, then KURA Executive Director, Suzanne Frick provided you an email 
outlining that no documentation had been submitted, and that several other terms and conditions 
had not been followed related to the Agreement. Ms. Frick requested additional documentation 
and stated your request would be reviewed upon providing satisfactory documentation related 
to the items requested. See Exhibit B attached. No documentation was provided.  

Furthermore, Section 5 states that “[i]n the event Participant fails to timely deliver the Cost 
Documentation [30 days after construction completion], Agency may, in its discretion elect to 
terminate its payment obligations under this Agreement….” 

Most importantly, Section 5 expressly states, “Agency’s determination of Actual Eligible Costs 
is within its sole discretion.”  

3) Section 6 – “Participant shall provide Agency with its property tax notices and evidence of
property tax payments to assist the Agency in determining the amount of revenue allocation (tax 
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Dr. Benjamin R. Franz 
December 10, 2025 
Page 3 

increment) proceeds received.” 

KURA never received your property tax notices and evidence of property tax payments. Perhaps 
most controlling to this issue, Section 6 expressly states “If the Actual Eligible Costs have not 
been fully reimbursed within five years after the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for 
the Participant’s Project, any further obligation of the Agency is terminated and Participant 
shall have no right for any payments beyond that period.” Our records indicate that the 
certificate of occupancy was issued on November 20, 2020, making the five-year deadline, 
November 20, 2025.  

4) Section 7 – “Participant’s failure to comply with all Agreement provisions shall be a basis for
termination of Agency’s reimbursement obligation.”

SVDA has failed to comply with the Agreement terms and therefore KURA has no obligation
to reimburse SVDA under the terms of the Agreement.

Based on SVDA’s failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, KURA
has no obligation to reimburse any Actual Eligible Costs and KURA will not be providing 
reimbursement pursuant to the Agreement.  

Sincerely, 

ELAM & BURKE 
A Professional Association 

Abigail R. Germaine 
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STREETSCAPE PROJECT LIST

1)  Additional Catch Basins and Catch Basins Either Side of Corner HC Ramp

2)  Additional Street Paving and Paving in Front of Property to South to 
     Improve Street Drainage

3)  Add High Limb Fir Tree and Move Deceduous Tree South

4)  Upgrade to Paver Sidewalks w/ Snowmelt

5)  Add Drainage Swale in Front of Property to South

6) Upgrade and Add HC Ramps to Adjoining Properties and Across Alley

7)  Add Utility Vault In Alley

8) Add Streetlight In Location Per City Engineer
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Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
P.O. Box 2315 | 191 5th Street | Ketchum, ID 83340 

March 9, 2026 

Chair and Commissioners 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
Ketchum, Idaho 

Request for Board Direction regarding reimbursement agreement for Trail Creek Fund, LLC 
(300 River Street) 

Introduction/History 
• The previous agreement was approved in 2017 and terminated by the Board in February of 2022

for lack of progress. The applicant was informed they could submit a new application.
• The attached staff presentation outlined the key aspects of the previous agreement.
• Staff is seeking direction from the Board whether they desire staff to work with the applicant to

develop a new reimbursement agreement.

Financial Requirement/Impact 
The projected reimbursement amount would be $544,700 based on the tax generation of the 
project. 

No formal motion is recommended, staff is seeking general direction from the board. 

Attachments: 
1. Staff Presentation
2. Letter to Applicant
3. Resolution 22-URA03 – Terminating the Agreement
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Ketchum Urban Renewal 
Agency

The Observatory Sun Valley  
OPA

March 9, 2026
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ORIGINAL OPA
• February 2017
• Terminated February 2022

• Lack of progress

ORIGINAL OPA DETAILS
• Standard Timing (certificate of occupancy)
• 50% of Increment Value

• Inclusive of condominium units
• Required employee housing
• Value determined by the County Assessor

• Reimbursable items:
• Road Improvements
• Dry well connections
• Landscape, art/fountains
• Overhead power mitigation
• Sewer line relocation
• Heated pavers

• Maximum Reimbursement: $2,039,325
• Subject to timing and the sunset of the URA
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IF AGREEMENT HAD NOT BEEN TERMINATED:

Assumptions:
• Summer 2026 certificate of Occupancy
• Increment set for FY 2027
• Estimated increment value: $100M
• Increment growing 6% a year

OPA Payments (estimate/rounded)
• FY 2027: $124,500
• FY 2028: $132,000
• FY 2029: $139,900
• FY 2030: $148,300
• Total:        $544,700

• Assuming a 6% annual increment growth, maximum reimbursement
would have taken 12 years
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Board Direction
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Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
P.O. Box 2315 | 191 5th Street | Ketchum, ID 83340 
 
March 9, 2026 
 
Chair and Commissioners 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
Ketchum, Idaho 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO MODIFY PARKING REGULATIONS AT FIRST AND WASHINGTON PARKING LOT 

 
Introduction/History 
 
The 1st and Washington Parking Lot has been discussed extensively over the past year including the 
following key issues: 
 

• Goals for operation of the lot (purpose of the lot and primary targeted user) 
• Direction on the preferred management approach 
• Operation and maintenance agreement with the City with KURA agreeing to enter into a use 

agreement wherein the City operates, maintains, and enforces the lot with agreed upon 
reimbursement. 

 
Additionally, before these key issues it should be noted that the lot went from a paid lot to a FREE, All-
Day (with overnight parking allowed) parking lot to help mitigate Ketchum business owners’ parking 
concerns with the Main Street Rehabilitation Project that occurred in the spring/summer 2024 with the 
subsequent loss of parking spaces.   
 
With this change to free parking, the lot was primarily used by long-term parkers consisting of 
construction workers, employees of surrounding businesses and overnight guests of the Limelight 
Hotel. Complaints were received that short-term customer parking within the lot was no longer 
readily available. Long-term parkers shifted from surrounding streets into the lot. Unrestricted street 
parking was available adjacent to the lot; however, the lot was more convenient location for all day 
parkers. 
 
After early summer 2025, restriping and sealing maintenance work along with community 
outreach/discussions with the Ketchum business community, the Board decided to split the lot into dual 
purposes with a.) 2-hour parking in the middle two rows and b.) All-Day parking in the row next to 
Washington Ave to appease both the needs of retail clients for local businesses AND their workers. The 
Board asked that the Community Service Officers continue to monitor the usage of the lot and future 
changes would be instituted if warranted. 
 
The Mayor, Pete Prekeges, has asked that the 1st and Washington Lot be reverted to entirely All-Day 
parking as a one-year pilot based on feedback from the Ketchum Business Community.  
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The staff recommends to the Board that this proposed change to All-Day parking be instituted in March 
2026. The lot has been equipped with Cleverciti sensors to monitor the parking for occupancy and 
duration statistical data, enforcement, and wayfinding.  With the sensors and the daily experiences of 
the Community Service Officers, staff will provide feedback and reporting on how this change is received 
by the business community. Additionally, the utilization of off-street parking as long-term (All-Day) 
parking conforms to a typical City’s parking management plan.  
 
Additional Funding Request 
 

• There is no additional funding needed for this change. 
 
Financial Requirement/Impact 
 

• N/A 
 
Staff recommends the Board modify parking regulations at the First and Washington Lot to 
move to All-Day parking for the entire lot for a pilot period of one year (see illustration below). 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ALL DAY Parking 

ALL DAY Parking 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
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Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
P.O. Box 2315 | 191 5th Street | Ketchum, ID 83340 
 
March 9, 2026 
 
Chair and Commissioners 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
Ketchum, Idaho 
  

Briefing on Town Square Upgrades 
 
Introduction/History 

• The city and URA recently completed a master planning effort for both Town Square and the 
Visitor Center building (491 Sun Valley Road) to guide both short and long-term investments. 

• A significant focus of the master planning process was conducting community engagement 
sessions both via in-person and online surveys resulting in over 315 responses. Overall, the 
public is very satisfied with Town Square but did desire targeted improvements focused on 
additional green space, shade, flexibility and addressing the deficient water & fire features.  

• During the master planning process, staff coordinated with the original architects (Dale Bates 
and Susan Desko) as well as past and current stakeholders.  

• KURA dedicated $250,000 in funding to Phase 1 Town Square Rehabilitation in the FY26 budget, 
earmarked for the following: 

o New, larger umbrellas (more shade was the top public feedback) 
o Refresh outdoor public restrooms 
o ADA access to the stage 
o Decommission non-working water fountain and recommission fire pit area 
o Redo lawn area to increase usage by expanding the grass area and improving 

shade/seating 
o Replace select pavers 

• On February 26, 2026, the City Council was presented with the construction scope for Phase 1. 
Council directed staff to scale back the proposal for 2026, with narrowed emphasis by deferring 
the following elements: 

o Redo and expand the lawn area to increase usage  
o Improving shaded area with new trees (aside from replacement of current fruit trees) 
o Improving shaded area’s seating 
o Replace select pavers 

• Staff is seeking feedback from the board regarding a revised scope of work in order to proceed 
with work this spring. Should the Board not support the revised scope, staff would recommend 
pausing further discussions until the upcoming joint meeting with the City Council. 

 
Financial Requirement/Impact 
 
A scaled-back Phase 1 for 2026 equates to ~$177,000 resulting in a savings of $73,000. 
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Attachments: 
 

1. Public engagement summary 
2. KTS construction drawings 
3. Cost summary (2.26.26 proposal) 
4. Cost summary (3.5.26 update) 
5. Ketchum Town Square Master Plan (7.17.25 budget meeting slides) 
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PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT 
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Public Engagement Summary

Public Survey 1 
131 total respondents
Conducted at Town Square 8.17.2023

Public Survey 2
185 total respondents
Conducted through Survey Monkey 
Opened 08.22.23 and closed 09.05.23

1:1 Stakeholder Engagement Meetings
Ketchum Community Development Corporation 
Sun Valley Visitor Center
Sun Valley Wine Company
Scout Wine & Cheese
Starbucks
Susan Desko, Architect
MESH Gallery
PK’s Ski and Sports

         Conducted in-person between 8.10 and 8.17.2023
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Stakeholder Engagement Key Takeaways

• Fire feature is more important than water feature
and important for foot traffic in the colder months.

• Water feature should be interactive.

• Inefficiency is the biggest issue with the existing
building. Thousands of people in and out of the
building (in summer) which allows conditioned heat
and cool in and out of the building at an extreme
rate.

• Building inefficiency is overcome by proximity of
Plaza and the positive foot traffic it generates.

• The people traffic and community connection.

• The charm of the Visitor Center as an old building
and the excitement of this Starbucks being so
cool, funky and well known.

• Safe, contained community space- great for kids
to run around and play.

• Shade.

• Great hangout spot, run into friends.

• Local small businesses with captive audience.

• Super cool space, highly beloved by the
community, hard to replicate.  More of a
community coffee shop than a Starbucks.

• Unique as combo coffee shop, visitor center in
cool space.

General Observations What is valued about Ketchum Town Square
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Stakeholder Engagement Key Takeaways
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Public Engagement Key Takeaways

• Community members and visitors view Town Square
as a welcoming, dedicated community space
accessible, social, and friendly to all ages.

• Community members and visitors frequent both
Ketchum Town Square and the adjacent Visitor
Center building on at least a weekly basis.

• Most are coming to stroll, get coffee or meet friends.

• Respondents are most interested in more music and
market opportunities in Town Square.

• Respondents want more shade (particularly  shade
trees) and more variety of seating/table options.

• Most community members visit Town Square in the
summer but would attend an event any time of year
if there was programming or events of interest.

• The building at Town Square offers a space for many
activities, but most folks are coming to get coffee or
meet friends.

• To most respondents, the top amenities at the
building at Town Square are food and drink vendors,
seating areas and public restrooms.

• Most respondents priority improvements are
seating and table options, food and drink options,
and available meeting or community space.

Town Square Visitor Center Building
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Public Engagement Key Takeaways
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FIRE PIT TIMER

RAISED PAVERS
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2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
7.

8.

9.

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS THAT ALL WORK COMPLY WITH THE 
RELEVANT STATE BUILDING CODE, THE RELEVANT STATE ENERGY CODE, AND OTHER 
APPLICABLE CODES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS OF JURISDICTIONS HAVING AUTHORITY.
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY PORTION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY WHEN FOLLOWING ISSUES ARE 
NOTED: ANY DISCREPANCIES NOTED AMONG OR BETWEEN THE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS, OWNER-PROVIDED INFORMATION, SITE CONDITIONS, MANUFACTURER 
RECOMMENDATIONS, OR CODES, REGULATIONS, OR RULES OF JURISDICTIONS HAVING 
AUTHORITY; 
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY PORTION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, OWNER-PROVIDED 
INFORMATION, AND SITE CONDITIONS, INCLUDING TAKING FIELD MEASUREMENTS AS 
NECESSARY.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL GOVERNMENTAL PERMITS, FEES, 
LICENSES, AND INSPECTIONS NECESSARY FOR PROPER EXECUTION AND COMPLETION 
OF THE WORK, EXCEPT FOR THE GENERAL BUILDING PERMIT.
REPETITIVE FEATURES NOT INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS EVERYWHERE THAT THEY 
OCCUR SHALL BE PROVIDED AS IF DRAWN IN FULL.
DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.
SITE PLAN INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 
DIMENSIONS AND LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES, IS BASED UPON GOOGLE EARTH, 
STREET VIEW, AND EXISTING PHOTOGRAPHS. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT TAKES NO 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ITS ACCURACY.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES.  CARE SHOULD BE 
TAKEN TO AVOID DAMAGE TO OR DISTURBANCE OF EXISTING UTILITIES.
WHERE POSSIBLE, RUN IRRIGATION AND ELECTRICAL CONDUIT IN PLANTING AREAS. 
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DEMOLITION KEY
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.

REMOVE LAWN, CLEAR AND GRUB TO A DEPTH OF 6"
REMOVE PAVERS
REMOVE TREE
REMOVE ELECTRICAL OUTLET AND WIRE AND CONDUIT. CAP CONDUIT AND ABANDON
REMOVE AND SLAVAGE STONE BENCH
REMOVE FOUNTAIN
REMOVE AND SALVAGE PLANTERS
REMOVE AND SALVAGE TRASH CAN
REMOVE CONCRETE SEAT AND TABLE
REMOVE AND SALVAGE BICYCLE RACKS
REMOVE AND SALVAGE BENCH

2189 3 7 564

3 4

5

3 4 8 5

11

83 4

8

3 4

9

9

9

9

7

EXISTING TREE TO 
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EXISTING UTILITIES TO 
REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED
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STAGE

EXISTING UMBRELLAS TO REMAIN 
AND BE PROTECTED, TYP

DEMOLITION NOTES

•
•
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5.

1. DETERMINE IF PAVER SUBBASE CAN BE SALVAGED FOR RE-USE
2. DETERMINE IF PAVER EDGING BE SALVAGE FOR RE-USE
3. GRIND AND REMOVE TREE STUMS TO 12"
4. FOUNTAIN REMOVAL:

CAP PIPE AND ABANDON PIPE.
CAP CONDUIT AND ABANDON.
REMOVE GRAVEL BASIN AND LINER.
REMOVE CONCRETE BASIN
CAP DRAIN LINE
REMOVE PUMP VAULT

REMOVE FOOTINGS IF FOUND UNDER STONE BENCHES
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FOUNDATION TO REMAIN
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DEMOLITION PLAN
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LAYOUT AND MATERIALS LEGEND
TAG VISUAL DESCRIPTION DETAIL

PLANTING AREA

SAND-SET PAVERS TO MATCH EXISTING SIDEWALK

VISUAL DESCRIPTION DETAIL

CONTROL JOINT

NATURAL GRASS LAWN

VA

US

GL

WOOD AND METAL SEATWALL - STREETLIFE ROUGH&READY CROSSWISE 
SEATWALL WITH CORTEN STEEL, FSC LOURO  

LANDSCAPE FORMS - GENERATION 50 TRASH: SIDE OPEN, COLOR: ONYX, 
WOOD: IPE

LANDSCAPE FORMS - MULTIPLICITY BIKE RACK, COLOR: ONYX, WOOD: IPE

TC

BR

RELOCATED STONE BENCHSB

TAG VISUAL DESCRIPTION DETAIL

SAND SET BELGARD CONCRETE HEX PAVERS
COLOR: 30% DARK GRAY, 30% MEDIUM GRAY, 30% LIGHT GRAYHP

WEATHERPROOF ELECTRICAL OUTLET PER KETCHUM 
MAINSTREET STANDARDS

/D3 L-551

/A3 L-501

/A3 L-501

/C3 L-551

/A1 L-501

/B4 L-501

/B3 L-501

/- ---

TREE WITH GFCI ELECTRICAL OUTLET 
IN WEATHERED STEEL POST. POST 
PROVIDED BY CITY OF KETCHUM. 

/A L-551

EO

ES EMERGENCY FIREPIT SHUTOFF AND TIMER PEDESTAL

DB STREETLIFE DRIFTER LINEAR BENCH

STREETLIFE - DRIFTER LINEAR STRUCTURE

UE SAND-SET BELGARD 6" WIDE GEOMETRIC CONCRETE PAVERS 
COLOR: LIGHT GRAY /A3 L-501

SAND-SET PAVERS - RE-USE EXISTING PAVERSEP

OWNER SUPPLIED METAL GRATINGUE

WC

2'-6"

/A L-551
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LANDSCAPE LAYOUT
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KETCHUM TOWN SQUARE

CITY OF KETCHUM
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PLAN
NORTH
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 1" = 10'-0"A1 LAYOUT AND MATERIALS PLAN

FURNITURE SCHEDULE
(4) STREETLIFE ROUGH AND READY CROSS WISE BENCH
(2) STREETLIFE - DRIFTER LINEAR STRUCTURE
(1) STREETLIFE - DRIFTER LINEAR BENCH
(6) LANDSCAPE FORMS - MULTIPLICITY BICYCLE RACK

LITTER RECEPTACLE SCHEDULE

(3) LANDSCAPE FORMS - GENERATION 50 TRASH: SIDE OPEN
COLOR: ONYX, WOOD: IPE
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

ALL PROPOSED PLANTING AREAS WILL BE WATERED WITH A COMPLETE IN-GROUND 
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM WITH HEAD-TO-HEAD COVERAGE AND MINIMAL 
OVERSPRAY ONTO NON-PLANTED SURFACES. A PROGRAMMABLE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER 
WITH ELECTRICAL AND DATA CONNECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED.
THE IRRIGATION DESIGN AND EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES 
AND STANDARDS. INSTALL BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES 
AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.
THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE DIVIDED INTO ZONES ORGANIZED BY PLANT TYPE 
(TREES, SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER, TURF, AND PET AREA RINSING), PLANT WATER USE, 
AND MICROCLIMATE. 
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WATER PRESSURE AND FLOW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  
REPORT INSUFFICIENT MEASURED WATER PRESSURE AND FLOW TO THE LANDSCAPE 
ARCHITECT. 
IF SPRAY IRRIGATION IS USED, SHRUB AREAS SHALL USE 12" POP-UPS AND TURF AREAS 
SHALL USE 6" POP-UPS.
FOR DRIPLINE ZONES, USE 3/4-INCH PVC PIPE IN SLEEVES TO CONNECT PLANTING AREAS.
DO NOT WILLFULLY INSTALL THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS WHEN 
IT IS OBVIOUS IN THE FIELD THAT OBSTRUCTIONS, GRADE DIFFERENCES, OR DIFFERENCES 
THE AREA DIMENSIONS EXIST THAT MIGHT NOT HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED IN THE DESIGN. 
SUCH OBSTRUCTIONS OR DIFFERENCES SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.  IN THE EVENT THIS NOTIFICATION IS NOT PERFORMED, THE 
IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY REVISIONS 
NECESSARY. 
WHERE THE FIELD CONDITIONS REQUIRE ADJUSTMENTS, IRRIGATION SHALL BE ADDED OR 
DELETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE IRRIGATION LEGEND OR MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATIONS.  PIPE SIZING SHALL BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY, AND WATER VELOCITY 
SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 FEET PER SECOND. 
THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL FLUSH AND ADJUST ALL LINES FOR OPTIMUM 
PERFORMANCE.  
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SLEEVES, CHASES AND PENETRATIONS UNDER 
PAVING, THROUGH WALLS, ETC., UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED PRIOR TO PAVING AND 
FORMING. SLEEVE MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROPRIATE FOR THEIR CONDITIONS INCLUDING 
UNDER VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AREAS.
COORDINATE ALL BUILDING PENETRATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND 
WATERPROOFING REQUIREMENTS.
THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS DESIGNED TO BE WINTERIZED THROUGH THE DRAIN VALVE AT 
THE POINT OF CONNECTION. COMPRESSED AIR CAN ALSO BE USED THROUGH THE QUICK 
COUPLER VALVE AT THE POINT OF CONNECTION TO BLOW-OUT THE SPRINKLER ZONE.
SHUT-OFF VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE MAINLINE TO ISOLATE THE IRRIGATION 
SYSTEM IN THE ROW. ALL IRRIGATION IN THE ROW SHALL BE ON ZONES/VALVES SEPARATE 
FROM ON-SITE IRRIGATION. 

DESIGN-BUILD IRRIGATION NOTES:

A

B

C

A

B

C

1 2 3 4

1 2 3 4
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L-141

IRRIGATION PLAN

KETCHUM TOWN SQUARE

CITY OF KETCHUM
191 5TH STREET W
KETCHUM, ID 83340

PL
AN

N
O

R
TH0' 5' 10' 20'

 1" = 10'-0"A1 IRRIGATION PLAN

NEW
LEROY'S 

ICE CREAM

RESTROOMS

ALLEY

VI
SI

TO
R 

CE
NT

ER
 / 

ST
AR

BU
CK

S

FO
UR

TH
 S

TR
EE

T 
EA

ST

STAGE

IRRIGATION CONTROLLER.
TIE IN TO EXISTING, UTILIZING 3 
ZONES (TREES, LAWN, 
PLANTING).  NEW IRRIGATION 
UP TO THE VALVE
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RESTROOMS

NEW
LEROY'S

ICE CREAM

VISTIOR CENTER / STARBUCKS

EAST AVE

FO
UR

TH
 S

TR
EE

T

ALLEY

SU
N 

VA
LL

EY
 R

OA
D

CAKF

PAEP

SSLB
PAEP

SSLB

NFWL

OVERHANG

RHBS

QTY TAG BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CAL. REMARKS

6 PAEP PLATANUS X ACERFOLIA 'MORTON CIRCLE' EXCLAMATION PLANETREE 5 1/2" Owner Supplied

QTY TAG BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT. REMARKS

17 CAKF CALAMAGROSTIS ACUTIFLORA 'KARL FOERSTER' KARL FOERSTER FEATHER REED GRASS 2 GAL
29 NFWL NEPETA X FAASSENII 'WALKER'S LOW' WALKER'S LOW CATMINT 1 GAL
16 RHBS RUDBECKIA HIRTA BLACK-EYED-SUSAN 1 GAL
54 SSLB SCHIZACHYRIUM SCOPARIUM 'STANDING OVATION' STANDING OVATION LITTLE BLUESTEM GRASS 1 GAL

A

B

C

A

B

C
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L-151

PLANTING PLAN

KETCHUM TOWN SQUARE

CITY OF KETCHUM
191 5TH STREET W
KETCHUM, ID 83340

PLAN
NORTH

0' 4' 8' 16'

 1" = 10'-0"A1 PLANTING PLAN

TREES

GRASSES AND PERENNIALS
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BIKE RACK

CORROSION RESISTANT BOLTS

NOTE:
1. TOP SURFACE OF THE BIKE RACK TO BE
LEVELED AFTER THE INSTALLATION.

ADJACENT PAVING, SEE PLANS

6 1/2"

(2) COK STANDARD DRAWING
13, TYPICAL SIGN BASES, 
SIMILAR. EMBED IN SAND SET 
PAVER BASE.

SEE                        FOR 
AGGREGATE BASE 
REQUIREMENTS

/A4 L-501

TIGHT FIT PAVERS AROUND 
SIGN BASE, TYPICAL

RELOCATED BOULDER

ADJACENT LANDSCAPE AREA
MAX 2% SLOPE AWAY FROM 
BOULDER WITHIN 12"

SCRIBE PAVING TO BOULDER 
FOR CONSISTENT 1/2" GAP, 
FILL W/ POLYMERIC SAND
ADJACENT PAVING 

COMPACTED CRUSHED ROCK 

COMPACTED SUBGRADE 

MIN. 4"

M
IN

. 4
"

*1/3 ROCK HEIGHT

ADJACENT PLANTING BED

METAL EDGE RESTRAINT W/ 
12" STAKES AT 12" OC

PAVERS, SEE 

NOTE:
FINISH GRADE PER PLANS, SLOPE 
TO DRAIN 1.5% MIN AND 2% MAX

4"
1"

6"

45°

/A4 L-501

2'-
6"

3'-
0"

6"

2'-6"

STEEL POST 
PROVIDED BY CITY

CONCRETE FOOTING

8"

CRUSHED 
ROCK 
BASE

GFRC OUTLET 
WITH COVER 
OR 
EMERGENCY 
STOP, SEE 
PLANS

ELECTRICAL CONDUIT

MIN
2"

1'-
0"

TREE DETAIL, 
SEE /A L-551

CONCRETE FOOTING. 
SEE: /B2 L-501

ADJACENT PAVING, SEE PLANS

AGGREGATE BASE.
SEE:                        /A4 L-501

3'-
0"

6"

CONCRETE PIER. 
PROVIDE ENGINEERED SHOP DRAWINGS
SEE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR LAYOUT

TYP
2" MIN

ADJACENT PAVING, SEE PLANS

SEE                        FOR 
AGGREGATE BASE 
REQUIREMENTS

/A4 L-501

TIGHT FIT PAVERS AROUND 
SIGN BASE, TYPICAL

3'-
0"

FOOTING, PROVIDE 
ENGINEERED SHOP DRAWINGS

SH
OP

 D
RA

W
IN

GS
 F

OR
 E

M
BE

DM
EN

T 
DE

PT
H

PR
OV

ID
E 

EN
GI

NE
ER

ED

CIP CONCRETE FOOTING 

ELECTRICAL CONDUIT

ANCHORING SYSTEM PER 
MANUFACTURER

PAVERS, SEE PLANS

FLUSH
TYP

NOTES:
1. COORDINATE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH LIGHT FIXTURE.
2. CONFIRM FOOTING SIZE AND REINFORCEMENT WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND MANUFACTURER.
3. COORDINATE CONDUIT ROUTING AND CONTROLLER LOCATION WITH STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, AND CONTRACTOR.

PER MANUFACTURER OR ENGINEERED SHOP DRAWINGS

FR
OS

T 
DE

PT
H

PE
R 

EN
GI

NE
ER

ED
 S

HO
P 

DR
AW

IN
GS

HAND HOLE

FIXTURE TO BE SET PLUMB IN 
ALL DIRECTIONS

A

B

C

A

B

C
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L-501

HARDSCAPE DETAILS

KETCHUM TOWN SQUARE

CITY OF KETCHUM
191 5TH STREET W
KETCHUM, ID 83340

 3/4" = 1'-0"B4 BIKE RACK ATTACHMENT

NTSNTSA4 SAND-SET PAVER

 3/4" = 1'-0"B3 STONE SEAT ON GRADE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A3 SAND-SET PAVER EDGE
 3/4" = 1'-0"A1 LITTER RECPTACLE

 3/4" = 1'-0"A TREE OUTLET

 1/2" = 1'-0"C2 DRIFTER BENCH

 1" = 1'-0"B2 CONCRETE PIER FOR DRIFTER BENCH

 1" = 1'-0"C4 CROSSWISE BENCH
 3/4" = 1'-0"C3 OLYMPIC SIGN FOOTING

 3/4" = 1'-0"B LUMINAIRE BASE ON GRADE
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1.

2.
3.
4.
5.

NOTES:
SLEEVING MATERIAL SHALL BE SCH 40 PVC PIPE AND SHALL BE LARE ENOUGH TO ALLOW IRRIGATION 
PIPE AND ASSOCIATED COUPLINGS TO EASILY SLIP THROUGH SLEEVING MATERIAL, TYPICALLY 2x 
DIAMETER OF IRRIGATION PIPE.
ONLY 1 IRRIGATION PIPE PER SLEEVE, TYP
USE DUCTILE IRON WHEN CROSSING UNDER HEAVILY TRAVELED ARTERIAL ROADWAYS.
EXTEND SLEEVING MATERIAL 18" BEYOND EDGE OF PAVEMENT.
PROVIDE 48" COILED SLACK WHERE CONTROL WIRES ENTER AND EXIT THE SLEEVE.

FINISH GRADE

UNDISTURBED NATIVE MATERIAL

SCH 40 PVC LATERAL LINE WITH
BLUE LOCATOR WIRE IN SLEEVE

SCH 40 PVC MAINLINE IN SLEEVE

RUN CONTROL WIRES 
SEPARATELY IN 2" ELECTRICAL 
CONDUIT, TYP

HARDSURFACE PAVEMENT PER 
SPECIFICATIONS
COMPACT CSTS OR CONTROLLED 
DENSITY FILL PER WSDOT 
2-09.3(1), OR AS APPROVED BY
THE CITY INSPECTOR

24
" M

IN
. -

 3
6"

 M
AX

18
" M

IN
. -

 2
4"

 M
AX

.

FINISH GRADE

CLEAN, COMPACTED 
SUITABLE NATIVE BACKFILL

TRACKING TAPE 6" BELOW GRADE

3" MIN SEPARATION BETWEEN PIPE 
SHARING COMMON TRENCHES, 
ORIENTED SIDED BY SIDE (NO 
STACKING)
MAINLINE PIPE

BUNDLE CONTROL WIRES BELOW 
MAINLINE IN SNAKE LIKE FASHION 
TO PROVIDE SLACK COVER WITH 2" 
OF CLEAN SUITABLE BACKFILL 
PRIOR TO PLACING MAINLINE TAPE 
WIRES TOGETHER, BUT DO NOT 
TAPE BUNDLED WIRES TO 
MAINLINE 
LEAD=BLACK, COMMON=WHITE, 
SPARE=ORANGE

SAND OR APPROVED BEDDING 
MATERIAL

LA
TE

RA
L

M
AI

NL
IN

E
4"

2'-
0"

1'-
6"

3" MIN.LA
TE

RA
L

M
AI

NL
IN

E

EXISTING OR NEW PAVEMENT

CLEAN, COMPACTED SUITABLE
NATIVE BACKFILL

TRACKING TAPE 6" BELOW
 PAVEMENT

SCH 40 SLEEVE

SAND OR APPROVED BEDDING
MATERIAL

ROOFING NAIL TO MARK SLEEVE

4"
 T

YP

18
" T

YP

24
" T

YP

OPERATION INDICATOR

FINISH GRADE

MULCH

DRIP LINE

UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL OR EX
SOIL COMPACTED TO 85% DRY
DENSITY; VERIFY POSITIVE 
DRAINAGEPRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION

3"FINISH GRADE

DRIPLINE TUBING

6" ROUND
VALVE BOX

AIR / VACUUM
RELIEF VALVE

3/4"M X 1/2"F
REDUCTION BUSHING

2-WAY ADAPTER TEE

BRICK SUPPORTS (3)

3/4" CRUSHED GRAVEL SUMP 
OVER GEOTEXTILE

DRIP CONTROL VALVE, SEE

DRIPLINE START CONNECTION 
MALE ADAPTER, SEE

AREA PERIMETER

PERIMETER LATERALS
2" TO 4" FROM EDGE

 DRIPLINE

EXHAUST HEADER

EXHAUST HEADER

SUPPLY HEADER

DRIPLINE START CONNECTION 
MALE ADAPTER

AUTOMATIC FLUSH VALVE
PLUMBED TO PVC OR POLY (TYP), 
SEE

DRIPLINE AT START CONNECTION

AF

AF

AR
BLANK DRIPLINE (CENTERED 
ON MOUND OR BERM)
AIR/VACUUM RELIEF VALVE 
(PLUMBED TO DRIPLINE AT EACH 
HIGH POINT), SEE 

SEE SPECIFICATIONS
FOR ROW SPACING

NOTES:
DRIPLINE RUNS SHALL NOT EXCEED 200' IN LENGTH.

/A4 L-541

/A3 L-541

/A1 L-541

AF

AUTOMATIC FLUSH VALVE 
PLUMBED TO PVC, SEE

DRIPLINE START CONNECTION 
MALE ADAPTER, SEE

AREA PERIMETER

DRIPLINE

DRIP CONTROL VALVE, 
SEE
SUPPLY HEADER

DRIPLINE TEE

EXHAUST HEADER

AR

BLANK DRIPLINE CENTERED ON 
MOUND OR BERM

AIR/VACUUM RELIEF VALVE 
(PLUMBED TO DRIPLINE AT EACH 
HIGH POINT), SEE

NOTES:
1. DRIPLINE RUNS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 200' IN LENGTH.

/A4 L-541

/A3 L-541

/A1 L-541

FINISH GRADE

2-WAY TEE

DRIPLINE

3/4" SCH 80 PVC NIPPLE

PVC TEE (SxSxT)

PVC PIPING / LATERAL LINE

SE
E 

SP
EC

S

SE
E 

SP
EC

S FINISH GRADE

DRIPLINE

COMPRESSION RING

6" ROUND VALVE BOX

LINE FLUSHING VALVE

BRICK SUPPORTS (3)

1 CUBIC FOOT DRY SUMP LINED 
WITH FILTER FABRIC AND FILLED 
WITH 3/8" GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR 
DRAINS

3"
-6

" T
YP

HDPE LATERAL SUPPLY PIPE

SADDLE CONNECTION

1/2" POLYETHYLENE 
DRIP TUBING
BARB TEE INSERT FITTING

PROJECTED CANOPY 
OF TREE

ON-SURFACE 
DRIPLINE

ROOT BALL 

TIE DOWN STAKE

1.

2.
3.

4.

NOTES:
DISTANCE BETWEEN LATERAL RINGS AND EMITTER SPACING TO BE BASED ON SOIL TYPE, 
AND TREE CANOPY.
PLACE TIE DOWN STAKES EVERY FOUR FEET.
AT FITTINGS WHERE THERE IS A CHANGE OF DIRECTION SUCH AS TEES OR ELBOWS, USE 
TIE-DOWN STAKES ON EACH LEG OF THE CHANGE OF DIRECTION.
INSTALL A MINIMUM THREE (3) LOOPED RINGS PER TREE.

LATERAL LINE

SCH. 40 TEE

POLY SWING PIPE, MAX 18" 
LENGTH

POP-UP SPRINKLER

TOP OF SPRINKLER FLUSH WITH 
FINISH GRADE

PAVEMENT OR CURB

BARBED MARLEX INSERT ELL 
AND STREET ELL

BARBED MARLEX INSERT ELL AND 
STREET ELL

6" MAX

3" MIN

SEE SPECIFICATIONS  FOR 
DRIPLINE ROW SPACING

FINISH GRADE

SEE SPECS
FOR DEPTH

QUICK COUPLING VALVE 
CENTERED WITHIN BOX AND 
PLUMBED VERTICALLY

FINISH GRADE TO BE 1", 
OR SPECIFIED DEPTH OF 
MULCH PLUS 1", BELOW 
TOP OF VALVE BOX

1" BRASS NIPPLE, 
LENGTH AS 
REQUIRED

1" BRASS TxT 90

1"x3" BRASS NIPPLE1"x12" BRASS NIPPLE AT 
45° ANGLE IN RELATION 
TO QUICK COUPLER LINE

1" BRASS TxT 90

3' STEEL FARM FENCE POST 
WITH 3 EA SST CLAMPS, 
PLUMBED VERTICALLY

SCH 40 PVC QUICK COUPLER LINE 
OR MAINLINE WITH SxS 90 OR 
SxSxS TEE

COMPACT NATIVE SOIL

14 GA INSULATED LOCATOR 
WIRE (BLUE) FROM QUICK 
COUPLER LINE OR MAINLINE 
WITH TERMINAL END IN DBY
4"-6" DEPTH DEPTH 3/8" GRAVEL 
BACKFILL OVER GEOTEXTILE 
FABRIC FOR DRAINS

10" VALVE BOX WITH LOCKING 
LID

(2) PAVING BRICKS

1"x3" BRASS NIPPLE

SCH 80 PVC SxT BUSHING

1"
 M

AX

A

B

C

A

B

C

1 2 3 4

1 2 3 4
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L-541

IRRIGATION DETAILS

KETCHUM TOWN SQUARE

CITY OF KETCHUM
191 5TH STREET W
KETCHUM, ID 83340

NTSB2 DRIPLINE CENTER FEED LAYOUT
NTSB1 DRIPLINE AT IRREGULAR ANGLES

NTSA4 DRIPLINE FLUSH VALVE
NTSA1 DRIPLINE AIR VACUUM RELIEF VALVE

NTSA3 DRIPLINE START CONNECTION

NTSC1 IRRIGATION SLEEVE
NTSC2 IRRIGATION TRENCH

NTSC3 IRRIG. TRENCH UNDER PAVEMENT

NTSA2 DRIPLINE OPERATION INDICATOR

 6" = 1'-0"B3 DRIPLINE TREE RING
 1" = 1'-0"B4 POP-UP SPRINKLER

 1" = 1'-0"1 DRIPLINE SUBGRADE INSTALLATION

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"C4 QUICK COUPLER
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3'-6" MIN2'-0" MIN

SEE NOTE 1

SIDEWALK

DRIVE STAKES 6" TO 1'-0" INTO
UNDISTURBED SOIL BELOW
ROOTBALL

TREE PIT DEPTH = ROOTBALL DEPTH
(MEASURE BEFORE DIGGING TO AVOID 
OVEREXCAVATION)

DRIVE STAKE AT ROOTBALL EDGE (TYP)

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE (PROVIDES 
FIRM BASE SO THAT ROOTBALL WILL 
NOT SINK)

NATIVE BACKFILL SOIL AMENDMENT
WITH 25% (AT1/3 CU YD)  
DECOMPOSED ORGANIC MULCH 
AMENDMENT FOR ENTIRE TREE PIT 
AREA X ROOTBALL DEPTH

REMOVE ALL WIRE AND STRING, 
AND REMOVE ALL BURLAP FROM 
TOP 2/3 OF ROOTBALL

18" DEEP ROOT BARRIER TYP
WITHIN 10' OF PAVING

ROUGHEN SIDES OF PLANTING HOLE 
MAXIMIZE EXCAVATED AREA WITHOUT 
UNDERMINING ADJACENT PAVING/CURB

MULCH TREE PIT MIN 5'-0" LENGTH X 
FULL PLANTING STRIP WIDTH BETWEEN 
CURB AND SIDEWALK (FOR PLANTING 
STRIPS LESS THAN 6'-0" WIDE.) PROVIDE 
5'-0" MULCH RING FOR PLANTING 
STRIPS WIDER THAN 6'-0"

2"-3" MULCH DEPTH (TAPERED AT 
TRUNK)

"CHAINLOCK" OR EQUAL TREE TIE
MATERIAL (1" WIDTH) NAIL OR STAPLE
TREE TIE MATERIAL TO STAKE TO
HOLD VERTICALLY. LOOP EACH TIE 
AROUND HALF TREE LOOSELY TO
PROVIDE 1" SLACK FOR TRUNK
GROWTH

STAKE TREE WITH (2) TREATED 2" DIAMETER
LODGEPOLE PINE DOWELED TREE STAKES
(8'-0" LENGTH) LOOP EACH TIE AROUND HALF
TREE LOOSELY TO PROVIDE 1" SLACK FOR 
TRUNK GROWTH

1.

2.

3.

4.

NOTES:
INSTALLATION INCLUDES REMOVAL OF STAKES 
ONE YEAR AFTER INSTALLATION
SHAPE SOIL SURFACE TO PROVIDE 3' DIAMETER 
WATERING RING
TREE CLEARANCES SHALL BE PER STD PLAN NO. 
030
SEE STD PLAN NO. 424 FOR TREE PIT DETAIL

SET TOP OF ROOT CROWN 2" ABOVE
ADJACENT CURB AND SIDEWALK GRADE

CL

NOTE 2

1'-6", SEE

*
*

DIAMETER OR 5'-0", WHICHEVER IS GREATER

MIN WIDTH OF TREE PIT = 2TIMES ROOTBALL

ETC. TO REDUCE COMPETITION WITH TREE ROOTS

MULCH AREA TO BE CLEAR OF GRASS, WEEDS,

TYPICAL GROUND COVER  
PLANTED AT NURSERY LEVEL

MIN 2" MULCH

FINISH GRADE

REMOVE ALL BURLAP, WIRE, 
STRING, AND CONTAINERS. 
SPREAD ROOTS

PLANTING SOIL

SCARIFIED SUBGRADE

SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

SPACING VARIES

B AND B OR 
CONTAINERIZED 
SHRUB

SET ALL PLANTS AT NURSERY 
LEVEL

3" MULCH

SHRUB PLANTING PIT 
PREPARATION = ROOTBALL DEPTH 
AND WIDTH PLUS 1' - 0" 
ADDITIONAL ALL SIDES

REMOVE CONTAINER OR 
REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP 2/3 
OF ROOTBALL. REMOVE ALL 
WIRE AND STRING

ADDITIONAL PLANTING AREA 
PREPARATION PER DRAWINGS

NATIVE BACKFILL SOIL AMENDED 
PER SPECS

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE 
(PROVIDES FIRM BASE SO 
ROOTBALL WILL NOT SINK)

FINISH GRADE

1.

2.

CHAIN LINK FENCING TO BE PROVIDED AND 
MAINTAINED AT DRIPLINE
ENGINEER'S APPROVAL REQUIRED FOR USE/ACCESS 
WITHIN ZONE B. PERMISSION FOR USE/ACCESS 
REQUIRES SURFACE PROTECTION FOR ALL 
UNFENCED, UNPAVED SURFACES WITHIN ZONE B. 

1.
2.
3.

MULCH LAYER, 6"-8" DEPTH
3/4" PLYWOOD
STEEL PLATES 

TRENCHING/EXCAVATION

SURFACE PROTECTION MEASURES

FENCING/ROOT PROTECTION

ZONE A (CRITICAL ROOT ZONE)
1.

2.

3.

NO DISTURBANCE ALLOWED WITHOUT SITE 
SPECIFIC INSPECTION AND APPROVAL 
METHODS TO MINIMIZE ROOT DAMAGE
SEVERANCE OF ROOTS LARGER THAN 2" Ø 
REQUIRES ENGINEER'S APPROVAL
TUNNELING REQUIRED TO INSTALL LINES 
3'-0" BELOW GRADE OR DEEPER

ZONE B (DRIPLINE)
1.

2.

3.

NO HEAVY EQUIPMENT AND/OR 
STOCKPILING OF MATERIALS WITHOUT 
ENGINEER'S APPROVAL. SURFACE 
PROTECTION LEASURES REQUIRED
TRENCHING ALLOWED AS FOLLOWS: 
EXCAVATION BY HAND OR WITH HAND 
DRIVEN TRENCHER;LIMIT TRENCH WIDTH, 
DO NOT DISTURB ZONE A; MAINTAIN 2/3 OR 
MORE OF ZONE B IN UNDISTURBED 
CONDITION
TUNNELING MAY BE REQUIRED FOR 
TRENCHES DEEPER THAN 3'-0"

ZONE C (FEEDER ROOT ZONE)
1.

2.

OPERATION OF HEAVY EQUIPMENT AND/OR 
STOCKPILING OF MATERIALS SUBJECT TO 
ENGINEER'S APPROVAL. SURFACE 
PROTECTION MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED
TRENCHING WITH HEAVY EQUIPMENT 
ALLOWED AS FOLLOWS: MINIMIZE TRENCH 
WIDTH; MAINTAIN 2/3 OR MORE OF ZONE C 
IN UNDISTURBED CONDITION

ELEVATION

PLAN

EQ

ZONE C Ø = 2X
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BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS, HAVE A CERTIFIED LABORATORY SOIL TEST PERFORMED 
THAT ANALYZES PHYSICAL, CHEMICAL, AND BIOLOGICAL PROPERTIES PER SOIL SCIENCE 
SOCIETY OF AMERICA’S METHODS OF SOIL ANALYSIS . SUBMIT THE SOIL REPORT TO THE 
OWNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT BEFORE IMPORTED TOPSOIL AND AMENDMENTS ARE 
ACQUIRED. 
SUBMIT SAMPLES AND THE PRODUCT DATA OF EACH TYPE OF SOIL TO BE USED TO THE 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. 
REMOVE 6” OF EXISTING SOIL DEPTH AND PLACE 4” OF IMPORTED TOPSOIL. PLACE 2” OF 
COMPOSTED MULCH ON TOP.
STOCKPILE AND PRESERVE ANY EXISTING TOPSOIL ON SITE IF DEEMED SUITABLE.
IMPORTED TOPSOIL SHALL HAVE A PH RANGE OF 6-7, A MINIMUM OF 20% ORGANIC-MATTER 
CONTENT, HAVE A SANDY LOAM STRUCTURE, BE FRIABLE, AND POSSESS THE CHEMICAL, 
NUTRIENT, AND BIOLOGICAL CONTENT NECESSARY FOR HEALTHY PLANT GROWTH. 
TOPSOIL SHALL BE FREE OF FOREIGN OR DELETERIOUS MATERIAL AND SHALL BE FREE OF 
WEEDS AND SEEDS.
REMOVE FOREIGN AND DELETERIOUS MATERIALS FROM NATIVE SOIL BEFORE AMENDING. 
PLANTING SOIL SHALL BE PLACED IN 8” LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO 80% PROCTOR DENSITY 
AND SMOOTHED TO A LOOSE, FINE UNIFORM FINISH TO MEET FINISH GRADES. 
DO NOT WORK SOIL OR APPLY AMENDMENTS IF CONDITIONS ARE FROZEN, MUDDY, OR 
EXCESSIVELY WET. 
DO NOT MIX SOIL IN TREE PROTECTION ZONES.

SOIL PREPARATION NOTES:
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GGLO PROJECT MANAGER:
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PROJECT NO.:
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480 4TH ST E
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L-551

PLANTING DETAILS

KETCHUM TOWN SQUARE

CITY OF KETCHUM
191 5TH STREET W
KETCHUM, ID 83340

 3/4" = 1'-0"A DECIDUOUS TREE

 3/4" = 1'-0"C4 GROUND COVER PLANTING

 1" = 1'-0"D4 SHRUB PLANTING

 1/4" = 1'-0"A2 TREE PROTECTION
 1/4" = 1'-0"A4 TRIANGULAR PLANT SPACING

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"B4 TYP PLANTING PATTERN

 1" = 1'-0"C3 SOIL PROFILE AT TURF

 1" = 1'-0"D3 SOIL PROFILE AT PLANTING

MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
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Scope Contractor Cost Notes
4th St Pavers & Drain Repair Bigwood 34,726$   Completed  Fall 2025
Tables and Chairs Open Room 42,181$   Completed Fall 2025
Light Bollards & Bike Racks Landscape Forms 8,713$   Ordered
Demolition, electric, new paver prep Lunceford 71,857$   
Landscaping Bigwood 47,285$   
Pavers Belgard 28,714$   
Trees 8,700$   
Seat Walls Streetlife 49,807$   
Bathroom - Exterior GGLO
Bathroom - Interior Budget
Leroy's/Utilities DONOR?
GGLO Leroy's 7,500$   Donor likely
GGLO Construction Phase Svc 20,000$   not-to-exceed

TOTAL 369,483$      
BUDGET 250,000$      

Additional Funding Needed (119,483)$    

Town Square Phase 1 Costs

50,000$   VE Potential
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MODIFIED | Town Square Phase 1 Cost Summary 
 

Scope  Contractor Cost  Notes  
Pavers & drain repair 4th St  Bigwood $       34,726 Completed Fall 2025 
Seating Tables and Chairs Open Room $       42,181 Completed Fall 2025 
Shade Small Umbrellas Open Room $       12,000   
Fountain Demo & Paver Infill   $          7,500   
Trees Procure & Install   $       11,325   
Fire Pit Repair & Cover   $          8,700   
Bathroom  Exterior 

GGLO budget $       50,000   
 Interior 
Leroy's Building                                                  Donor Funded 
 Design Leroy's/GGLO $         7,500   
 Utilities   $         3,000   
        
TOTAL $    176,932   
 
Last updated 3.5.2026 

183



7/16/2025

24

PLACEMAKING

Town Square

66

67

184



7/16/2025

25

68

69

185



7/16/2025

26

70

71

186



7/16/2025

27

72

73

187



7/16/2025

28

74

75

188



7/16/2025

29

76

77

189



7/16/2025

78

190



 

 

 
 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
P.O. Box 2315 | 191 5th Street W. | Ketchum, ID 83340 
 
 
March 9, 2026 
 
Chair and Commissioners 
Ketchum Urban Renewal Agency 
Ketchum, Idaho 
 
 

Review Draft Finance/Budget Calendar 
Review Financial Statement FY 2026 YTD February 2026 

Review Updated Long-Term Financial Projection 
 

 
Introduction/History 
Each year the KURA must adopt an annual budget. The proposed calendar is presented 
for board feedback to set the expectations for the budget process and key approval 
dates.  
 
Along with the calendar, a year-to-date  financial statement is provided as part of the 
regular financial update.  
 
Per the prior meeting and the commitment to update the Board with regard to both the 
present and future financial standing of KURA resources, the packet includes a Long-
Term Financial projection for discussion. 
 
Recommendation and Motion 
No motion needed at this time. 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments:  Draft Finance/Budget Calendar 
  FY 2026 YTD Financial Statement February 2026 
  Long-Term Financial Projection 
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FY 2027 KURA Finance/Budget Calendar 
 
 
March 9 KURA MeeƟng 

 Review Annual Calendar 
 Review & Approval of Annual Report 
 Long-term Financial ProjecƟon 

 
March 31 Deadline to submit CY 2025 (prior year) Annual Report (50-2006(c)) 
  Agency shall publish in the local newspaper the filing of the report 
 
April 13 KURA MeeƟng 

 DraŌ OperaƟonal Budget 
 Finalize CIP PrioriƟes for FY 2027 
 CIP DirecƟon for 2028 - 2030 

 
April 30 Deadline to NoƟfy County Clerk of Budget Hearing Time & Place 
 
May 11 KURA MeeƟng  

 DraŌ CIP/Infrastructure Budget 
 
June 1  Budget Packet provided to Board 
 
June 8  KURA MeeƟng 

 Budget Workshop 
 Budget Approval for NoƟficaƟon 

 
June 17 Budget Published in IME 
 
June 24  Budget Published in IME 

 
July 13  Budget Hearing 

 Budget Approval via ResoluƟon 
 
September 1 Deadline to adopt and publish the FY 2027 Budget (50-1002) 
 
December 1 Alert central registry of area modificaƟons (50-2913) 
  If none, must communicate as well 
   

NoƟfy City within 5 days of such noƟficaƟon with the State 
 

Deadline to submit “Transparency ReporƟng” template to the State Central  
Registry  
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KURA Version 02.26.2026

Financial Forecast

Revenue Source
FY 2025
Actual

FY 2026
Adopted 
Budget

FY 2026 
Projected

FY 2027
Projected

FY 2028
Projected

FY 2029
Projected

FY 2030
Projected

1 Undesigned Fund Balance $4,857,482 $6,080,523 $5,172,841 $4,990,053 $3,583,078 $3,316,299

2 Tax Increment Revenue $2,700,848 $2,619,773 $2,862,899 $3,034,673 $3,186,407 $3,345,727 $3,513,013
3 Property Tax Replacement $15,272 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
4 Penalty & Interest $14,604 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
5 Interest Earnings $225,653 $140,000 $140,000 $50,000 $20,000 $10,000 $5,000
6 Interest Earnings on Debt $25,866 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
7 Rent $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
8 Refunds & Reimbursements $2,325 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

9 Total $2,987,569 $2,779,773 $3,022,899 $3,104,673 $3,226,407 $3,375,727 $3,538,013

Expenditures

Expenditure Type
FY 2025
Actual

FY 2026
Adopted 
Budget

FY 2026 
Projected

FY 2027
Projected

FY 2028
Projected

FY 2029
Projected

FY 2030
Projected

10 Materials & Services including Other $136,049 $288,100 $288,100 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 $300,000
11 OPA Payments $0 $138,000 $138,000 $146,000 $146,000
12 Capital Outlay $1,088,019 $2,050,000 $2,965,000 $2,300,000 $1,450,000 $2,800,000 $2,300,000
13 Debt Service $541,706 $539,481 $539,481 $541,461 $537,381 $542,506 $541,306
14 Housing Projects $2,200,000

15 Total $1,765,774 $3,015,581 $3,930,581 $3,287,461 $4,633,381 $3,642,506 $3,141,306

16 Net/Assumed Use of Fund Balance $1,221,794 -$235,808 -$907,682 -$182,788 -$1,406,974 -$266,779 $396,707
17 FY 2025 Capital Reimbursements $915,000

18 Projected Unassigned Fund Balance $6,079,276 $4,929,715 $5,172,841 $4,990,053 $3,583,078 $3,316,299 $3,713,007

*Annual growth assumptions (revenues): FY 2026 Projection Reset and 6% increment growth thereafter.
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